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Editor’s Notes

No portion of this or any other Bingham Association UPDATE may be quoted or used in any way without citing it as the 
source.

To All Bingham Researchers and Other Users:

   This is the last UPDATE.     When I start a project, I always finish the project. I started the UPDATE project 
more than twenty years ago. Now is the right time to finish it for several reasons: all the 1996 books are sold; we have 
saturated the market; the number of contributors has dwindled; enough records are online so that anyone so motivated 
can easily do the research; I, myself, need to spend my time doing other things.

   There are some caveats: The 1996 book, although still in copyright, will be available to download on a new website in 
LOCKED PDF in two different formats: 1. by line  from Thomas, and 2. by generation. All the UPDATES will be 
available the same way and place. When that website is ready, I will notify you.

   Much is yet to be done. Our Bingham family history is not complete. Every year lost cousins come knocking and every 
year I find Binghams we didn’t know we had. This year I even found Binghams who didn’t know they were Binghams, 
but went by other surnames instead. We also have holes in what we do know. Sometimes a missing death date and place, 
sometimes a missing marriage date and place. Sometimes a missing occupation, one of great interest and influence.

   For this UPDATE our most persistent Bingham researcher, Brendan J. O’Donnell has risen to the need of filling the holes in 
his Joseph 1.10. line and elsewhere also. He feeds me completely resourced material. You will find the work he has done entered 
here in from Generation Two on through Generation Five. Brendan has also completed the sixth generation. Although his work is 
not in this UPDATE (it would have taken me another year to finish this UPDATE), it is entered in our master database.

   Another Bingham researcher, James Clifton Bingham, Sr., descendant of Abel 1.2., has completed his Bingham line from Ira 
Augustus (Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas) up to the present time, 2019. We all must applaud Jim for the time he 
committed and the quality of research he accomplished, not to speak of the clear organization and presentation he submitted to 
me! Not so incidentally, his cousin, David Clifton Bingham, gave him a helping hand.You will find the initial entries for Ira 
Augustus and others in that line in the 2008-2009 UPDATE, not in the 1996 book. So here we are, updating the UPDATES. Jim’s 
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sources included living knowledge and an old family Bible now in Jim’s possession. If you wish to contact Jim or David see 
®2008 and ®2009.

   Other contributors we all need to thank for their work are Daniel Paul Bingham, Eileen Duncan, and Donna Dietz Webb. 
They have brought forth Bingham’s we had not been able to trace easily. 

   To all contributors to the 1996 Book and all the UPDATES, I sincerely thank you for your contributions.
   For any of you who thought you might contribute if you only had time or knew how to do the research, it is not too late. We 
still need your help to fill in missing detail, missing bio-sketches, missing people. Whatever you contribute, I will add to the 
database after verifying its accuracy. Only the UPDATES will not be continued.

   You will note that I have changed the formatting in this UPDATE over the course of its preparation, mainly to save time and 
space. As you read your way through, you will see what the changes are. For example, I stopped listing the direct line ancestors 
and I stopped including the book chapter and page number for the book entry. These are both easy to find by using the 
individual’s prefix number. In addition to the obvious changes, here are a few to keep in mind: (1) When a fact of any sort is 
given in conjunction with an obvious federal census year, a formal citation may not be given since it is easy to verify the fact by 
using any one of several census databases; (2) When a popular genealogy site is cited I have dropped the .com or .org.

   Do remember that the UPDATES only work for you if you integrate the entries into the book my making a notation where the 
update has occurred and where it can be found.

Cheers to you all, 

Donna Bingham Munger
Bingham Association Vice President, 
Archivist, Author, Historian

Generation Two

CHILDREN OF THOMAS BINGHAM OF CONNECTICUT

1.3. Mary BINGHAM ®BJO                                                                                                change mother for husband John Backus
 Elizabeth Pratt to Sarah Charles ®2012

1.5. Ann BINGHAM®BJO                                                                                                                                   new bio and children
   Ann Bingham was born in Norwich, Connecticut in 1677 and moved with her mother and father to Windham Connecticut in 
1693. When Ann was almost twenty-two, she married Hezekiah Mason. Hezekiah’s grandfather, Major John Mason, had 
commanded the Connecticut forces in the Pequot War of 1637 and served as Deputy Governor of Connecticut 1660 to 1670. His 
father, Daniel, Sr., served as Lieutenant and Captain of the New London militia company. Hezekiah, himself, did not serve in a 
militia company.
   Ann and Hezekiah recorded the births of five children, three in Windham and two in Lebanon. The 1860s Mason Family 
genealogy attributed nine children to Ann and Hezekiah, but gave birth dates for only the five, but two with different names. 
Since then, researchers have copied one source or another, but never solved the discrepancy. We will simply state what the 
records show and what the 1860 Mason Family genealogy printed.
   Windham records show Rachel, Hannah, Jonathan: Rachel born 12 Apr 1701 and died 2 days later Apr 14; Hannah born 14 
June 1702; Jonathan born 30 July 1715. Lebanon records show the birth of another Rachel 20 Nov 1704 and Mary 31 Aug 1707. 
   The 1860s Mason Family article in the NEHGR gives Rachel and Hannah same as Windham, then Anna born 1704 married 
Thomas Dimmock of Barnstable; Mary no birth date married David Huntington; Rachael born 31 Aug 1707 married Charles 
Mudge; Daniel; Jonathan as Windham; Lydia died 7 Oct 1727; Abigail married Jacob Lincoln.®2034
   Lebanon was contiguous with Windham. It was not unusual for residents to record vital records where it was most convenient 
especially if the dwelling was near the town borders. 
   Recently, a few Mason researchers have attributed some of the children originally assigned to Hezekiah and Ann to one or more 
of Hezekiah’s brothers. Detailed study of original town records is needed.
   Ann died 2 Aug 1724. Hezekiah married second, Sarah Robinson, 15 Nov 1725. Hezekiah, however, died the next year, 15 Dec 
1726 presumably leaving all Mason-Bingham children born after 1705 in the care of Sarah Robinson.
 Mason children with recorded birth dates: 1. Rachel 12-14 Apr 1701     2. Hannah 14 Jun 1702     3. Anne/Rachel 20 Nov 

1704     4. Mary 31 Aug 1707     5. Jonathan 30 Jul 1715

1.9. Samuel BINGHAM ®BJO (Thomas)                                                                                                                                 add dates
 Faith RIPLEY Born: 20 Sep 1686 Hingham, MA ®663, 1958
 Elizabeth Manning Born: 21 Nov 1791 Cambridge, MA ®1898
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1.10. Joseph BINGHAM ®BJO (Thomas)                                                                                      add birth date for wife Abigail Scott
 Abigail SCOTT Born: 23 Nov 1689 Hatfield, Hampshire, MA ®2013

1.11. Stephen BINGHAM ®BJO (Thomas)                                                                         add birth date, parents for Mary Kingsbery
 Mary KINGSBERY (Joseph KINGSBERY, Love AYRES); Born: 19 Oct 1687 Haverhill, Essex, MA ®2014

Generation Three

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH

1.10a.1. Lydia BINGHAM ®BJO (Joseph, Thomas)                                                                              new info for husband Elias Frink
 Elias FRINK (Samuell FRINK); Bapt: 22 Dec 1706 Stonington, New London CT ®2015; Died: 9 Sep 1769 Windham, Windham 

CT ®2016

1.10a.3. Abigail BINGHAM ®BJO (Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                   new info
 Samuel BADGER; Born: 14 Aug 1710 Newbury, Essex, MA®1898, 682
 Abigail; Died: 13 Oct 1775®682

1.10a.4. Elijah BINGHAM (Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                                                  new info
 Theody CRANE; Born: 10 May? 1720/21 Lebanon, CT®2032; Editor’s note: Barbour Collection entries may vary by website due to an error 

in translation, copying or editing. Theody’s birth date is an example. 
 Sarah JACKSON; Born 5 Jul 1731 New London, CT®2033; Editor’s note: Probable parents: Samuel Jackson, Sarah Harris; Sarah was not a 

widow when she married Elijah.
 Children Sarah Jackson
 1.10a.4b.1. Roswell 27 Apr 1754®2030

Generation Four

CHILDREN OF GIDEON

1.10a.2a.1. Gideon BINGHAM®BJO (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                  
 Ruth WARNER Born 17 Oct 1732®1959

1.10a.2a.2. William BINGHAM®BJO (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                 
 Died: Jan 1790 (Will dated 16 Jan 1790, proved 2 Feb 1790; Inventory dated 4 Feb) ®1954
   William died in January 1790 age fifty-one.

1.10a.2a.4. Thomas BINGHAM®BJO (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                 
 Marcia (Mercy) HOUSE: Born: 9 Oct 1747 Lebanon, CT®1959
 Louvisa (Louvina) HOUSE WILSON: Born: 1753; Died 8 Aug 1848 Manchester, CT®1259; Mar (1) William Wilson,
  Died: 31 Mar 1807®Revolutionary War Record, Fold3

1.10a.2b.1. Samuel BINGHAM ®BJO (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                                 
 Clarissa HUNTINGTON Died: 14 Aug 1803 ®1955

1.10a.2b.3. Alice BINGHAM ®BJO (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                       
 Alice - Died: after Feb 1856
 Richard CADY - Born: 13 Apr 1762 Canterbury, CT; Died: 19 Jun 1849 Canterbury, CT ®1956

CHILDREN OF ELIJAH

1.10a.4a.1. Elijah BINGHAM Jr. ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                               
 Mar: Mary Banning BROCKWAY (John BROCKWAY 2nd, Elizabeth BANNING); Born: 26 Apr 1738 Lyme, New London, CT 
  ®2027; Died: 6 Sep 1798 Norwich, CT; Bur: Cedar Grove Cemetery, Norwich, New London, CT. ®682, [Editor’s note: Mary 
  was not a widow when she married Elijah.]

1.10a.4a.3. Abigail BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                   
 Mar: by 1766 Peter PORTER; Born 1736 MA; Died: 23 Mar 1799, Kingsbury, Washington, NY
   Abigail and Peter Porter lived in Becket, Berkshire, MA, from at least 1766. Peter was keeper of the tavern on the common in 
Becket. Obviously highly respected, he was one of five Becket men elected in 1774 to be a committee of correspondence with 
Boston offering unanimous support to resist unjust British demands. Peter accepted the rank of captain and formed his own 
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militia company. They marched on 23 April 1775 as part of Col. Paterson’s regiment in response to the Lexington Alarm.®2029 
Peter’s company received credit for 29.5 days of service. Peter and his company went on to serve in 1776 as the 5th company in 
Col. Benjamin Simond’s 2nd Berkshire regiment.®220 For a complete list of his revolutionary war service see Massachusetts 
Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolutionary War.
 Porter children born Becket: 1. Theody 10 Oct 1766     2. Eunice 10 Jun 1768     3. Vine 14 Apr 1770     4. Abigail 6 Jul 1774
  Editor’s note: James is not cited as a child in Becket records

1.10a.4b.2. Talitha BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                  
 Mar: Samuel STEVENS (Phineas STEVENS, Elizabeth); Born: 4 Jul 1735 Rutland, MA; Died: 23 Nov 1823®682

1.10a.4b.3. Eunice BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                   
 Mar: Uriah [often spelled Urijah] BRAINARD [often spelled Brainerd] (Abijah BRAINARD father); Died: after 1824. 
  [Editor’s note: The 1820 US Census places Urijah Brainard in the 45 and up category and Eunice in ? cat. To be in said category, 
Uriah would need to have been born before 1775. Since his first child was born in 1779, Uriah would have been born no later than 1758. So this 
must be the Uriah who married Eunice Bingham and did not die in 1817. The 1820 U.S. Census shows that Harris and sister Eunice and Urijah 
Brainard and her brother, Harris, were near neighbors in Lempster. Their children Harris Jr. and Elon Brainard lived close by. Additionally, in 
1824 Urijah of Lempster signed a petition objecting to moving the Lempster court to Newport. So did son Elon.®2031]

1.10a.4b.7. Calvin BINGHAM®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                     
 Mar: Rebeckah GLIDDEN; Born: 10 Jul 1778, Unity, NH®29

1.10a.4b.8. Harris BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                    
 Harris and Phebe Rogers Bingham both Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, East Lempster, NH®682 [Editor’s note: see 1.10a.4b.3 Eunice 
  Bingham,.]
  [Editor’s Note:Substitute following for last paragraph of bio sketch:
   Harris became a wealthy farmer and was also active in community affairs, Between 1818 and 1821, he represented Lempster in 
the New Hampshire State Legislature. The 1820 U.S. census shows that Harris and sister Eunice (Urijah Brainard) were near 
neighbors in Lempster. Their children Harris Jr. and Elon Brainard lived close by.
   We can surmise that Harris died unexpectedly in 1822 for he left no will. His entire estate needed to be inventoried before it 
could be distributed among his heirs. For researchers this presents a treasure trove of material with which to work. For instance, 
we know that Harris owned six properties, the 18 acres of his home place, the Rogers farm of 150 acres, Shepard’s place of 2 
acres, the 200 acre farm near Cold River, the Call Land of 44 acres, and a 35 acre lot in the 3rd division of Lempster. The value 
of his total real estate was $3,833.31. Harris’s personal estate, very completely listed in multiple columns on multiple pages 
amounted to $3,077.93. His total worth was calculated as $6,911.24. Of this, wife Phebe would have received one-third, but she 
died two years after Harris and before the estate was settled. The land she would have received went to son Theron. By the time 
the estate was totally settled in May 1824, the living children, Sophia, Courtney, Pamela, Harris, Theron, Minerva, Almira, 
Talitha, Lucretia, and Rodney each received $124.73. ®2132

1.10a.4b.9. Vine BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                        
 Vine and Huldah MARKHAM BINGHAM both Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, East Lempster, NH®682
 Sarah Lovejoy BINGHAM Bur: Bunker Hill Cemetery®682

1.10a.4b.10. Lucy BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                    
 Mar: Jabez BRAINARD (ERD); Born: 13 Aug 1758, Died: 10 Mar 1852; Bur: Lake View Cemetery, Cleveland, OH®682
 Lucy Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont, Sullivan, NH®682

1.10a.4b.11. Daniel BINGHAM ®BJO (Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                  
 Mar: Sally (Sarah) CHASE BINGHAM; Bur: Lower Cemetery, Unity NH®682
 Died: 3 Feb 1844; Bur: Lower Cemetery, Unity, NH®682

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH, JR.

1.10a.5.4. Chester BINGHAM ®BJO (Joseph, Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                       
 Mar (2): Lydia MOULTON TICKNOR (James MOULTON, Jr., Mary); Born 25 Sep 1748 Windham, CT ®1958; Died 25 Mar 
  1831 ®1957; Mar (1): James TICKNOR ®1957
   Lydia’s will listed, among others, brother Benjamin Molton, sister Alice, former husband James Ticknor, and current husband 
Chester Bingham. ®1957

1.10a.5.6. Ralph BINGHAM ®BJO (Joseph, Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                                 
 Mar: Hannah SHATTUCK (Nathaniel SHATTUCK, Ruth); Born: 12 Feb 1751 Windham, CT®1958

1.10a.5.7. Salome BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM (Joseph, Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                            
 Mar: abt Nov 1781 Simon BENNETT (Henchman BENNETT, Sarah RICHARDSON?); Born: 26 Apr 1755 Lebanon, CT; Died: 14
  Dec 1814 Columbia, Tolland, CT; Bur: Old Yard Cemetery, Columbia, Tolland, CT ®1959, 1960, 682
 Died: 28 Feb 1837, Cherry Valley, Otsego, NY; Bur: Cherry Valley Cemetery ®1961, 682

Bingham Association UPDATE 2017-2019                                                                                                                  4



   From the time she was married until husband Simon died in 1814, Salome lived in the second Congregational Church area of 
the town of Lebanon, Connecticut known as Columbia. Records for Salome will be found in Lebanon until 1804 when Columbia 
received independent town status. Both Lebanon and Columbia were in Windham County until 1824 when Lebanon was 
transferred to New London County jurisdiction. Then in 1827 Columbia was transferred to Tolland County which became 
Columbia’s administrative and judicial headquarters. 
   Columbia Congregational Church records tell us that Simon, and therefore probably wife Salome, were admitted to 
membership in November, 1781. An infant child of theirs died in 1784 and another child died in 1786. ®1967 
   In 1790, according to the federal census, Salome and Simon had one male under 16, one male over 16, and 4 females in their 
household. Census taking began on August 2. The male child would have been John W., born about 1788 and died age 28 in 
1811. ®1966 Their daughter, Salome, born August 10, 1790 may have been one of the females. The others are not known. ®1965
   In 1800 Salome and Simon were not enumerated separately on the census. However, they may have been living with Simon’s 
father Henchman Bennet, also a Columbia resident. The enumeration indicates more household members than a 72 year old 
would have had if others were not living with him. ®1972 
   Both Salome and Simon were over 45 years old in 1810 when the census for Columbia showed them with 1 male 16-25 and 1 
female under 10. Who these people were is unknown as son John W. and wife Nancy lived in Norwich, New London County and 
daughter Salome was 20 years old and probably already married to William H Armstrong. ®1970, 1971
     Salome’s husband, Simon, died on 14 December 1814 aged 59. In his will he left his household furniture and one half of his 
real estate to wife Salome so long as she remained a widow. The rest of his estate went to daughter Salome and her husband 
William H. Armstrong who also lived in Columbia at that time. They were to settle his estate and pay all debts. Simon also left a 
3 year old heifer with calf to niece Edith Ticknor and a good ewe lamb to Simon Bennet Ticknor. By 1820 Salome and her 
daughter Salome had merged households and were still living in Columbia. ®1962, 1963
     Between 1820 and 1830 the extended family left Columbia to settle in Hartwick, Otsego County, New York. The 1830 census 
lists a family of 12 members. Salome died in 1837 while living in Hartwick and may originally have been buried there, but in 
after years Otsego County collected all burials from rural cemeteries and transferred them to Cherry Valley Cemetery where 
Salome is now recorded as interred. ®1964

1.10a.5.8. Celinda BINGHAM ®BJO (Joseph, Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                                                                    
 Died: 1850 Owego, Tioga, NY; Bur: Presbyterian Church Burying Ground, Owego, NY®682

Generation FIVE

CHILDREN OF GIDEON

1.10a.2a.1.2. Oliver BINGHAM ®BJO                                                                                                                                                                         
 Delete “about” from date of death ®1259

1.10a.2a.1.6. Lydia BINGHAM ®BJO                                                                                                                                                                           
 Mar: John STANIFORD (John STANIFORD, Jerusha STAUGHTON); Born: 18 JAN1761, Windham, CT; Died: 7 Jan 1831; Bur: 
  Center Cemetery, Windham, CT; Will: 1831, Windham Probate Crt. ®1958, 2015, 2090
 Died: 15 Nov 1842, Tolland, CT; Bur: Center Cemetery, Windham, CT ®2015

1.10a.2a.1.7. Eunice BINGHAM ®BJO                                                                                                     (listed under father, Gen 4)
 Change: “…about 1854…” to “…31 Dec 1853; Bur: Windham CT…”®1259, 682

1.10a.2a.1.8. Lucy Bingham ®BJO
 Mar: Eliphalet YOUNG:Born: about 1771 based on age 72 at death in January; Died: 17 Jan 1844, Tolland CT ®1259, 682;
  Bur: South Yard Cemetery, Tolland CT; Will: 1844, Tolland Pbt Crt ®2090
 Died: 20 Sep 1843, Tolland CT; Bur: South Yard Cemetery, Tolland CT ®1259. 682

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM

1.10a.2a.2.6. Aurelia Bingham ®BJO
 Add: Mar: 26 Apr 1789 (intention) ®1233 Samuel TAPPAN, Born: 7 May 1759 ®1929; Died: Apr 1806 ®2091
 Died: 14 Mar 1845 Rochester, MA ®1233

CHILDREN OF ELIPHALET

1.10a.2a.3.1. Mary BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: 17 Apr 1783, Barrick, Borack, Baruck THAYER (Ebenezer Thayer, Huldah Thompson) Killingly CT ®2092; Born: 8 Jul
  1764 Bellingham, MA ®2050; Died: 22 Mar 1826 Batavia, Genesee, NY ®2093
 Died: 14 Jan 1860 Batavia, Genesee, NY ®682
   Mary died in the Genesee County Poor Home.
 Thayer child: William  1783-1844
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1.10a.2a.3.2. Eliphalet BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: 5 Sep 1792, Williamstown, MA ®2050

1.10a.2a.3.5. Thomas BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: 1 Jan 1811 Sarah ‘Sally’ RUMRILL Weathersfield, VT ®2095; Born: 25 Oct 1768, Plainfield CT [Death record says 
  age 90y/2m/9d at death and gives birthplace]; Died: 3 Jan 1859, Williamstown MA ®2094; Bur: East Lawn Cemetery ®682

1.10a.2a.3.6. Hannah BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: 1789 Charles VAUGHAN , Sterling, CT ®2097; Born: 26 Sep 1770, Sterling CT ®2097; Died: Plainfield CT ®2096
 Died: Plainfield CT ®2096

1.10a.2a.3.7. Ruth BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: David DOWNING (Stephen DOWNING, Abigail); Born: 21 Feb 1769, Canterbury CT ®5; Died: after 1850 ®1850 Census
 Died: after 1850 ®1850 Census

1.10a.2a.3.9. Elisha BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Abigail BOARDMAN; Born: 23 Jul 1779, Williamstown, MA ®1233; Died: 20 Oct 1858, Williamstown MA ®2094; 
  Bur: East Lawn Cemetery, Williamstown MA ®682

1.10a.2a.3.10. Elijah Alonzo BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Abigail CONE, East Haddam CT ®2015; Died: 7 Jun 1883 ®1259; Bur: First Church Cemetery, East Haddam, CT ®682 
 Elijah Will: dated 1 Jun 1864; Probate 27 Jun 1864 East Haddam Pbt Crt; settled 3 Mar 1865 ®2090
   By 1860 the only child living at home was Mary Abigail. In 1860 Elijah also wrote his will. When he died four years later wife 
Abigail and five children, Elijah Whitfield., Elisha Cone. William Benoni, Carile Cone, Mary Abigail were still living. By 1870 
widow Abigail had moved to Andover, Tolland County, to live with Fanny P. Cone, 65, and Jerusha Foote, 81. Before 1880, 
Abigail moved back to East Haddam to live with son Elisha Cone Bingham, 65. She died in June, 1883. ®DGBM [1870, 1880 census].

CHILDREN OF THOMAS

1.10a.2a.4a.1. Cynthia BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Joseph Johnson RIX (Daniel RIX, Rebeckah JOHNSON); Born: 31 Aug 1770, Preston CT ®2098; Died: 28 May 1867, MI; 
  Bur: Memphis Cemetery MI ®682
   After Cynthia died, Joseph married  Mary Way and moved on to Memphis, MI. ®361

1.10a.2a.4a.2. Mary/Polly Bingham ®BJO
 Mar: 17 Nov 1785 Joel TILDEN Lebanon NH ®2072; Born: 1759/60 (age 53 at death); Died: Mar 1813; Bur: Grandview
  Cemetery, Whitesboro, Oneida Co NY ®682
 Died: 27 Oct 1832; Bur: Grandview Cemetery, Whitesboro, Oneida Co NY ®682; Will: 1832, Utica, Oneida Co NY ®1462
   When Manry died in 1832 she had only three living children: Maria M. Meacham, Lucia Blodger, Thomas B. Tilden.
 Tilden children: ®for some children search tilden, new hampshire, 1785-1810 at americanancestors.org
  1.  Mary/Polly 1 Mar 1787, Lebanon NH; Died: Dec 1811
  2.  Daniel 19 Aug 1788, Lebanon NH
  3.  Eleazer 14 Jul 1790, Lebanon NH
  4.  Laura 20 Apr 1792, Lebanon NH; Died: Jun 1812
  5.  Joel 5 Mar 1794, Lebanon NH
  6.  Lucia Died: after 1832
  7.  Orilla c. 1802; Died: 1805
  8.  Marcia M. c. 1803; Died: 19 Feb 1835
  9.  Myra L. c. 1805; Died 5 Jun 1827
  10.  Thomas B. Died: after 1832

1.10a.2a.4a.3. Lucy BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Jonathan COY, Born: 11 Jul 1768; Died: 30 May 1841, Royalton VT ®2101; Bur: Havens Cemetery, Royalton VT 
  ®682; Mar (1): Olive Pixley, 12 May 1793, Died: 1795 Royalton VT ®2101
 Bur: Havens Cemetery, Royalton VT ®682
 Coy child: Simon Bingham Born Royalton, VT 21 Jan 1807 - Died: 3 Aug 1814

1.10a.2a.4a.4. Thomas BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Martha DOWNER Born: 1 Jun 1774 (based on age 93y, 5m at death from ®2102); Died: 6 Nov 1865; Bur: Riga Cemetery, 
  Monroe Co, NY ®682
 Bur: Riga Cemetery, Monroe Co NY ®682
   Note: a Martha Downer was born 1 Jun 1774 in Lebanon NH to William and Experience Downer.  Martha named her youngest 
child William D. Bingham. ®2102
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1.10a.2a.4a.5. Cary BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Anna SADEL; Born: 1785 VT (1850 census); Mar (2) Elias Curtis, 13 Nov 1817, Tunbridge VT; Died: 1869; Bur: 
  Evergreen Cemetery, Ft. Atkinson WI; ®682, 2101

1.10a.2a.4a.6. Eleazar BINGHAM ®BJO
 Note: Find-a-Grave says Eleazar and wife Lydia are buried in Wrights Corners Cemetery, Wyoming NY but there are no 
  gravestone photos

1.10a.2a.4a.7. William BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (1): Olive HAVENS (Daniel HAVENS, Ann ) ®2095; Born: 27 Sep 1781, Royalton VT ®2101; Bur: Havens Cemetery, South 
  Royalton VT ®682
 Mar. (2): Pamela AMES (Jesse AMES, Patty HOWARD) ®2095 Royalton VT ®2101; Born: 1800/01, Royalton VT ®2103, 2105; Died: 
  11 Jan 1879, Randolph VT ®2095

1.10a.2a.4a.9. Simon BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Dolly PARKHURST (Joseph PARKHURST, Miriam ?); Born: 26 Aug 1785, Royalton VT ®2101; Died: 15 Jan 1844, MI; Bur:
  Riverside Cemetery, Clinton MI ®682
 Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Clinton MI ®682
   Change: last line of text: to …through 1844.

1.10a.2a.4a.10. Henry/Harry BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Marcia Louisa DODGE; Born: 26 Mar 1824; Bur: Havens Cemetery, South Royalton VT ®682

1.10a.2a.4a.11. Elizabeth “Betsey” BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Augustine/Augustus JANES (Peleg Cheney JANES, Polly); Born: 12 May 1787, Brimfield, MA ®2028; Died: 18 Jun 1846,
  MA;  Bur: Brimfield Cemetery, Hampden County, MA ®682; Adm: 1 Jul 1846, Hampden Co MA ®2104
 Died: 16 May 1870, MA; Bur: Brimfield Cemetery, Hampden County, MA ®682

1.10a.2a.4a.12. Gideon BINGHAM ®BJO
 Bur: Havens Cemetery, South Royalton VT ®682

CHILDREN OF JOHN

1.10a.2a.10.1. George BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Mary DENISON; Died: 1874; Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, Erie, Co NY ®682
 Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, Erie, Co NY ®682

1.10a.2a.10.2. Polly BINGHAM ®BJO
 Died: 10 Jan 1857; Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, Erie Co NY ®682; no gravestone photo

1.10a.2a.10.4. Eunice BINGHAM ®BJO
 Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, Erie Co NY ®682 no gravestone photo

1.10a.2a.10.6. Laura BINGHAM ®682
 Mar (1): Elijah M. SAFFORD; Born: 1793/4, CT (age 78 at death); Died: 30 Mar 1872, NY; Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, 
  Erie Co NY ®682; Mar: (2) Charlotte B. Gage; Born abt 1814 VT ®2095; Bur: Lancaster Rural Cemetery, Erie Co NY 
  ®682

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL

1.10a.2b.1.3. Clarissa BINGHAM ®BJO                                                                                                                                            
 Died: Oct/Nov 1878, probably AR ®1985

CHILDREN OF JOHNSON

1.10a.2b.2.2. Citizen Joseph BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: (2): Mary/Polly NICHOLSON/NICKELSON, widow; Born: 1805-06, Dummerston, VT ®2117; Died: 17 Jun 1879,
  Cortland County Poor House, Cortlandville, NY ®356, 2118

1.10a.2b.2.4. Lydia BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Amasa Patrick CLARK (Amasa CLARK, Polly); Born: 14 Aug 1797, Southampton, MA ®2050; Died: 19 Mar 1874, NY; 
  Bur: Borodino Cemetery, Onondaga Co NY ®682
 Clark children: 1. Samuel A. 1823     2. Caroline 1825-1908     3. George L. 1827-1905     4. Edwin 1830-1896.    
     5. Vincent Erasmus 1833-1916.    6. Lucy Ann 1835-1909.    7. Asa Gates ? 1837-1864.    8. William 1840-1916.
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                                     9. Charles Johnson 1842-1916.    10. Frances Rosetta 1845-1922

1.10a.2b.2.5. Eben BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Huldah BURLINGHAM, Born: 5 Sep 1802, NY; Died: 26 Dec 1878, OH (age 72y/3m/21d at death); Bur: Mound Hill 
  Cemetery, Seville OH ®682
 Died: 3 Feb 1879 ®2105 Bur: Mound Hill Cemetery, Seville OH; Will: 20 Feb 1879, Medina Co OH ®2105

1.10a.2b.2.6. Simon Brewster BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: (2) Melintha Ann GREEN, Died: 1864; Bur: Mound Hill Cemetery, Seville OH ®682

1.10a.2b.2.7. Fanny BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Adna CHAPIN; Born: 27 Jul 1804, NY; Died: 18 Apr 1887, PA; Bur: Pine Grove Cemetery, Corry PA ®682
 Died: 12 Jan 1888, PA; Bur: Pine Grove Cemetery, Corry PA ®682
 Chapin children: 1. Wayland A. 1830-1909.     2. Almeron Theodore 1833-1914.     3. Mary Ann 1844-1933

1.10a.2b.2.9. Julia Ann BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (1): Asa GATES (Daniel GATES, Polly NEWTON) ®2101, Born: 11 Feb 1806, Dummerston VT; Died: 25 Dec 1891; Bur:
  Glenwood Cemetery, Homer, Cortland, NY ®682; Mar; (2) Mandana PERSONS; ®Asa Gates Will: 4 Jan 1892, Cortland Co 
  NY ®2125
 Died: 10/11 May 1855; Bur: Baptist Church Cemetery, Solon, Cortland, NY ®682

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH

1.10a.2b.4a.3. Rachel BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: NY
 Mar: Chester KING; Born: 1808/9, NY; Died: 1863 IL
 Died: 10 Mar 1881, IA; Bur: Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Blairstown IA ®682n
   According to the 1860 census, Rachel was insane (a legal term) by the time she was 49. This may have been early onset 
dementia, for she lived to be 70 years old. In 1850, she, Chester and their three children farmed in Gilead, Morrow County, Ohio. 
Their childrens’ birth places and ages tell us they had moved to Ohio from New York between 1835 and 1840. The family moved 
west to Illinois before 1860 where they were enumerated in Ustick, Whiteside County. Chester died before 1870. Some 
researchers say 1863 when Rachel went to live with daughter Mary Buffington in Blairstown, Benton, IA and died there in 1881.
 King children: 1.     Mary Marandy 1837-1916     2. John D. 1839-1911     3. Champlin Bingham 1843-1925

1.10a.2b.4b.1. Rosaline Adelia BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Freeman TABER (Thomas TABER, Mariam WORTH) Born: 15 Sep, 1824, Lincoln, Addison, VT ®2095; Died: 1908, IN; Bur: 
  Lake View Cemetery, Kendallville IN ®682
 Bur: Lake View Cemetery, Kendallville IN ®682
 Taber children: 1. Pliny C. 1850-1898      2. Leila 1853-1934      3. Ida Elnora 1853-1923      4. Homer H. 1866-1953 
  ®Public Member Trees, Ancestry.com

1.10a.2b.4b.2. DeWitt Clinton BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: 2 Feb 1853 Harried E. CARPENTER ®2106; Died: 1901/1910 (U.S. Censuses)
 Died: 3 Sep 1915, Morrow, OH ®2107

1.10a.2b.4b.3. Mary Lavina Bingham ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: 3 Jun 1849 Daniel B. NEAL Morrow Co., OH ®2106; Born: abt 1818 ME; Died: 1871-1880
 Died: Feb-Jun 1897; Bur: Rivercliff Cemetery, Mount Gilead OH; Will: 21 Jun 1897, Morrow Co., OH ®2108, 682
   Mary and Daniel lived in Mount Gilead, Morrow Co., OH. They had five children. Daniel’s occupation was listed as Gunsmith 
in 1850, but in 1860 and 1870 he called himself a patent right inventor, perhaps developing better guns. One way or another he 
made a living sufficient to support a family of five children who all lived into adulthood.
   Mary died after husband Daniel whose date and place of death and burial are not among the usual Morrow County records. 
Thus, it was Mary’s will by which her and Daniel’s estate was settled. In her will, Mary asked that son Charles H. be appointed 
executor. She wanted her residence property on Marion Street in Mt. Gilead and all her household goods to go to daughter Inez, 
not yet married. To son Edgar E., Mary left her forty acre farm in Morrow Township subject to an outstanding mortgage. Edgar 
was to give his son, Harold, $200 at age 21. Mary’s son Clinton C. was to receive $400 two years after her death and son Charles 
H. $200 three years after her death. The terms were executed as she requested. ®2108
 Neal children:      1. Johnson B. 1850-1892      2. Edgar E. 1852-1919     3. Charles H. 1854-1914     4. Clinton 1856-1928
                                         5. Inez 1858-1927 ®for children see ® 2126

1.10a.2b.4b.4. Lydia Alice BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: 14 Mar 1854 Charles CARPENTER Morrow Co., OH ®2106; Born: Feb 1828, OH; Died: aft 1900 ®258
 Died: 2 Jun 1906, OH; Bur: Bingham Cemetery, Edison OH ®682 (no gravestone photo
 Carpenter children: 1. Celesta 1856-1936     2. Jennie 1863-1942     3. Winifred 1866    4. Elmer E. 1870     5. Carrie 1873-1930
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CHILDREN OF ELISHA

1.10a.2b.5.3. John BINGHAM®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 26 Feb 1812 ®5
 Mar: (1) Sarah “Sally” HEAD; Died 1855 Lake, IL
 Mar (2) Mar: 29 May 1856, Jane C. (WARNER) MOON Lake, IL ®633; Born: 1811/2, NY; Died: 10 Aug 1863, IA; Bur: 
  Pinhook Cemetery, Sumner IA ®2127
 Mar (3): 4 Jan 1865 Charlotte Rebecca HORTON DITMARS Chickasaw Co., IA ®1938; Born: 10 NOV 1831, NY; Died: 
  20 Mar 1906; Bur: Wilson Grove Cemetery, Sumner IA ®682
 Died: 6 Jul 1881, IA; Bur: Wilson Grove Cemetery, Sumner IA ®682
   It appears from the 1840 U.S. census, that John and Sally lived in Tioga Co., NY from the time they were married until 1848 
when they moved to Waukegan, Lake Co. IL. ®92 His older brother, George, had gone to Lake Co. about 1841. John and Sally’s 
two youngest children were born in Illinois. Sally died within a year of the youngest’s birth.
   John remarried soon, Jane Warner Moon, the widowed mother of his daughter Mary Jane’s husband. He moved his combined 
family to a farm in Leroy Twp, Bremer Co., IA. ®83 Jane died in 1863. John married, third, his brother James’s wife’s widowed 
sister, Charlotte Horton Ditmars. Charlotte’s first husband, James V. Ditmars had served with the 38th Iowa Volunteers and was 
killed in Vicksburg, Mississippi in 1863. ®2111
   John, still farming in 1866, also became the postmaster at Leroy and in 1870 he still lived there. ®2112 In 1875 he left his farm 
and moved into the town of Sumner, Sumner Township, Bremer County, IA.®682

1.10a.2b.5.4. Lucius BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM [UPDATE Composite 97-03]
 Mar (1) 14 Apr 1842 Jane Eliza JANES Rock Co. WI ® 2113; Born: Dec 1822; Died: 6 Apr 1845 (age 22y/4m); Bur: North 
  Johnstown Cemetery, Milton WI ®682
 Mar (2) Harriet Jane LEONARD; Born: 6 Nov 1821, Oneida Co NY;  Died: 23 Dec 1903, Harmony WI; Bur: North 
  Johnstown Cemetery, Milton WI ®2129
 Died: 18 Feb 1902 Milton, Rock, WI; Bur: North Johnstown Cemetery, Milton WI ®682
   Lucius Bingham was a native of CT. When he was two years old his family moved to Susquehanna County, PA where they 
resided for eight years. Then they moved to Cortland County, NY. His father bought a farm there and Lucius lived at home until 
seventeen years of age when he began working for an older brother in Tioga County, NY. He worked in different places until 
1837 when he moved on to Kalamazoo, MI. He lived there until 1839. He then went to Rockford, IL and on to Janesville, WI 
where he married Jane Janes and settled down. They had two children before Jane died in April 1847.
   Lucius married again in October, Harriet Leonard. Their child, Jane (also Jennie and Janine) was born about 1848. They had 
seven more children.
   For building a barn for a neighbor, Lucius received a tract of land near Emerald Grove seven and a half miles southeast of his 
home farm in Harmony. He worked both farms and became a prominent farmer. To him is due the credit of introducing the first 
Durham cattle in that part of the country. He also raised merino sheep. ®551 Lucius was also reported to have been a postmaster in 
Rock Co WI in 1866.
   Lucius died in 1902. In his will Lucius left all real and personal property to youngest son Elmer Lucius who was also named 
executor. After wife Harriet died, Elmer was to pay the following legacies: daughter Jennie/Janie Lovelace of Chicago, $500; son 
Loyal of Ames, IA $300; son Charles of Chicago $800; grandson George Bacon of Milton $100. The will was proved 18 Mar 
1902; probate proceedings began 7 Oct 1902; final settlement did not occur until 1903 and 1904. ®2128

1.10a.2b.5.5. James BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM [UPDATE 2014-16]
 Mar: Sarah HORTON; Born: 25 Jun 1823 ®682 ; Died: 21 Aug 1887 Ft Atkinson, Winneshick, IA; Bur: Oak Hill Cemetery, 
  Ft. Atkinson IA ®682, 1879; Will: 10 Oct 1887, Winneshick Co., IA ®Ancestry
 Died: 2 Aug 1881 Ft Atkinson, Winneshick, IA; Bur: Oak Hill Cemetery ®682, 1879
   James was a Baptist minister and a farmer. He grew up in Cortland Co., NY where his family had settled before he was thirteen.  
By the time he was twenty-four, he was married to Sarah Horton who was five years younger than he. Since their first child was 
born in IL before 24 July 1842, James and Sarah probably moved there from NY soon after their marriage. They lived in 
Waukegan, Newport Twp., Lake Co., IL through 1853 ®92 In 1854 they moved to Washington Twp., Winneshiek Co., IA, in or 
near Ft. Atkinson ®83
   The 1860 census indicates all eight children ranging in age from 2-18 were living at home. They were still there in 1870 ®173 
Sons William E. and Theron also lived in Winneshiek Co in 1870. The 1870 census shows Serepta, Frank and Emma still living 
at home. An 1880 agricultural production census shows James as owning 158 acres of land in Washington Township. The 1880 
census shows Emma still living at home.
   James died in 1881 leaving wife Sarah and all children living. Sarah remained on the farm until she died in 1887. Her will 
names all the children and the girls’ married surnames. She distributed her household goods amongst them and asked that her 
remaining personal property and all the real property be sold with each child given one equal share of the proceeds. She named 
son Theron executor. ®2115

CHILDREN OF ELIJAH, JR.

1.10a.4a.1.2. Roswell BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Martha SAFFORD; Born Harvard, Worcester, MA ®1929
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   When Roswell was twenty-one years old in 1784 his grandfather suggested he leave Lyme, CT and go to Lempster, NH. where 
several half-uncles lived. Roswell worked in Lempster for six years before marrying Martha Safford in 1790. Martha lived in 
Washington, Cheshire County, NH at the time, but probably had been born in Massachusetts.
   The 1790 census enumerated Roswell and Martha after they were married. ®2130 Roswell continued to be enumerated in 
Lempster for each U.S. census through 1830. In 1827, six years before Roswell died, Lempster came under the jusrisdiction of 
newly formed Sullivan, Co. 
   Roswell’s will was proved under Sullivan County jurisdiction. Of his ten children, seven were alive when Roswell died. as was 
wife Martha. Sons Nathan and John inherited all real estate except Martha’s dower right. The other living children received 
money in various amounts, except Clarissa who was not married so received the right to live in a reasonable part of the dwelling 
house until or if she married. ®2132

1.10a.4a.1.3. Walter BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Sarah/Sally Gilbert; Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont, NH ®682
 Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont, NH ®682
   Walter also left Lyme CT where he had grown up and went to NH where his grandfather had settled before the American 
Revolution. After marrying, Walter settled in Charlestown, then Cheshire Co. where his family was enumerated on the 1800 U.S. 
census. ®90 By 1810, he had moved to Claremont, Cheshire Co. where he was a clothier. ®113 He even had his own clothing mill 
on Sugar River in Claremont which went to son Charles after Walter died. The other children received either $1.00 or $100.00. 
Wife Sarah retained use of everything else including 1/3 part of the home and home lot, the rest going to Charles. ®2132

1.10a.4a.1.4. Melinda BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: 19 Feb 1792 Thomas Hooker RAWSON Lyme, CT ® 2015(Edmund G. RAWSON, Sarah HOLMES); Born: 24 Sep 1770, East 
  Haddam, CT ®2133; Died: 27 Jul 1814, Canandaigua, Ontario Co NY ®2134, 2135; Adm: 10 Aug 1814, Ontario Co NY  
   Thomas Hooker Rawson was born in East Haddam, CT and lived there when Melinda married him in 1792. They lived in New 
London where he practiced medicine until 1806 or 1807. The family then moved to Onondaga, New York where Thomas served 
as Superintendent of the Onondaga Salt Springs for one year. ®2139, 2140 In that position, he was responsible for leasing land 
adjacent to salt land to others. He became involved in land speculation and a debtor to the state for almost $5,000. ®2141 In March 
1808 he moved his family to Canandaigua, Ontario County, before the legislature relieved him of his debt which it did in 
1810.®2141 He practiced medicine for another six years before he died intestate in 1814. ®2136, 2137 The Rawson Family History 
says he was buried in Canandaigua where he died and other sources claim that daughter, Mary, was buried there also, but no 
grave markers exist. Neither do we have a record of when Melinda died after husband Thomas died.®2136
 Rawson children born New London CT:  1.  Milanda 4 Mar 1793     2.  Emma 22 Jan 1795     3. Mary 4 Feb 1799 

1.10a.4a.1.5. Silas BINGHAM ®BJO
 Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont NH ®682

1.10a.4a.1.10. Nathan BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Elizabeth LEE; Born: 1 Jan 1783 ®2142

CHILD OF SILAS

1.10a.4a.2.2. Lora BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 20 Feb 1768 Windham, CT. ®55
 Mar: Lempster, Cheshire, NH James NOYES (Enoch NOYES, Judith KNIGHT) abt 1795; Born: 16 Apr 1760, New Hampshire
  ®2030; Died: 18 Jul 1817, New Hampshire ®2030
 Died: 3 Sep 1833, East Lempster, Sullivan, NH; Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, East Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®682
   Lora and James probably married by 1795. According to Lempster records, their first child, Lydia, was born in 1796. Another 
child, Silas, was born in 1798. The 1800 census spells their name Noyce, as does the 1810 census. They lived in Lempster, then 
Cheshire County. Lora had lived in Lempster since perhaps 1774. See her father, Silas’ bio sketch. Lora and James had three 
more children, all girls.
   Although James’ birth and death records are not completely spelled out, delayed registrations recorded in 1905 and 1906 are 
probably his and are included above. Lora, Silas and wife, and Lorenda have grave markers in East Lempster Cemetery, East 
Lempster, New Hampshire. Phebe married Samuel Marden and lived and died in New Boston, Hillsborough County, NH. Sisters 
Lydia and Eunice also moved to New Boston. They lived together in 1850. Lydia died in 1855 and Eunice in 1864. Both are 
buried in the New Boston Cemetery.
 Noyes children:
  1 Lydia; 19 Mar 1796 Lempster, NH ®2030 - 26 Sep 1855 New Boston, Hillsborough, NH; Bur: New Boston Cemetery ®682
  2. Silas; 5 May 1798 Lempster, Cheshire, NH; Mar: Feb 1824, Abigail TANDY Lempster NH ®2030; Died: 17 Sep 1890, 
   Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®2030; Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, East Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®682
  3. Phebe; 3 Nov 1802 Lempster, NH ®2030; Mar: Samuel MARDEN; Died: 14 Jun 1893, New Boston, Hillsborough, NH ®2030
  4. Eunice; 15 Dec 1806 Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®2030 - 24 Oct 1864 New Boston, Hillsborough, NH ®682
  5. Lora/Lorenda; 15 Mar 1811, Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®2030 - 15 Apr 1842, New Boston, Hillsborough, NH; Bur: East Lempster 
   Cemetery, East Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®682

CHILDREN OF JAMES
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1.10a.4b.4a.1. James Hervey BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (2): Charlotte Mellen KENT; Bur: Erie St Cemetery, Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co OH ®682
 Bur: Erie St Cemetery, Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co OH (no gravestone photo) ®682 

1.10a.4b.4b.1. Milton BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Sabria BOOTH (Freegrace BOOTH, Parnal ?); Born: 19 Nov 1789; Died: 25 Sep 1871 ®2030; Bur: East Lempster 
  Cemetery, Sullivan Co NH ®682
 Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, Sullivan Co NH ®682; Will: 2 Sep 1859, Lempster, Sullivan Co NH ®2132

1.10a.4b.4b.2. Fanny BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Nathan BRAINARD; Will: 20 Apr 1871, Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co OH ®2108

1.10a.4b.4b.5. Truman Brainard BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Senah MINER (Timothy MINER, Polly AMES); Born:24 Aug 1796, Lempster NH ®2030; Died: Lempster NH; Bur: 
  East Lempster Cemetery, Sullivan Co NH ®682
 Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, Sullivan Co NH ®682
   Truman was an excellent singer and a member of the first NH Musical Association. Some folks called him the "flexible tiger" 
for his bass solo performance in the "Creation." Unfortunately he died age 30 leaving two minor children, Helen and George. 
George died age four. Helen never married and died age 91 in Lempster. She erected the gravestones for George and Senah.
   Truman’s wife Senah married second in 1836, the Rev. William Hutchinson. He died six years later in 1842 aged 48.®682 In 
1850 Senah, her mother Polly Miner, daughter Helen and Martha Hutchinson, age 19 lived together in Lempster. In 1860 Senah, 
Polly and Helen still lived together in Lempster. Helen was a music teacher. Truman and Senah’s family vital records were 
published in The American Genealogist, Vol. 13. ®americanancestors.org

1.10a.4b.4b.6. Elijah BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Thankful Caldwell HUTCHINSON (Hannah PRATT), Born: 9 Jun 1805 ®682; Died: 2 Jul 1891 Cleveland, Cuyahoga,
  OH; Bur: Erie Street Cemetery; Moved To Highland Park Cemetery. Highland Hills, Cuyahoga, OH 16 Oct 1905 ®682
 Bur: Erie Street Cemetery; Moved To Highland Park Cemetery. Highland Hills, Cuyahoga, OH 16 Oct 1905 ®682; Adm: 21
  Jul 1881, Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co OH ®2108

CHILDREN OF CALVIN

1.10a.4b.7.1. James BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Eliza/Elizabeth PICKET (William PICKET, Rebecca) Born 10 Jul 1801 ®2018

1.10a.4b.7.2. Eunice BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (1): Jonathan GOVE (Elijah GOVE, Sarah MILLS); Born: 28 Dec 1782, Weare, NH ®2131; Mar (1): Polly FISHER, Died 27
  May 1817 Acworth, NH; Bur: Batchelder-Nye Road Cemetery, Acworth, Sullivan, NH; ®682; Bur: Batchelder-Nye
  Road Cemetery, Acworth, Sullivan, NH; ®682
 Mar (2): 23 Dec 1849 Parker RICHARDSON, Acworth, Sullivan Co NH ®2074 (David RICHARDSON, Sarah SHACKFORD); 
  Born: 13 Mar 1783, Chester NH ®2131; Died: 20 Jan 1852, Goshen NH ®1988; Bur: Four Corners Cemetery, Goshen, 
  Sullivan NH ®682; Mar (1): Polly ?; Died: Apr 1808; Bur: Four Corners Cemetery, Goshen, Sullivan NH ®682
 Died: 14 Feb 1886, North Parma NY ®1988

1.10a.4b.7.3. Francis BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Sophia GROUT; Bur: Mount Pleasant Cemetery, St. Johnsbury, Caledonia Co VT ®682
 Died: 28 Apr 1887, Newbury VT ®1788; Bur: Mount Pleasant Cemetery, St. Johnsbury, Caledonia, VT ®682; Will: 2 Jun 
  1887, Newbury, Orange, VT ®2143

1.10a.4b.7.4. Rebeckah BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar (1): Daniel COGGIN; Born: 23 Jun 1792; Div: abt 1840; Mar (2) 1846 Elizabeth Bryer; Died: 31 Aug 1872 Milford, 
  Hillsborough, NH; Bur: West Street Cemetery ®682
 Mar (2): Stephen ATWOOD; Born: May 1790, Bedford, Hillsborough, NH; Mar (1); 28 May 1812, Amity Shirly LAMB 
  Worcester, Worcester, MA; Born 4 Mar 1791; Died: Jul 1849 ®682; Died: 25 MAY 1876 ®2132; Adm: 25 Jul 1876, 
  Manchester, Hillsborough Co NH ®2132
 Died: 22 Oct 1897, Nashua, Hillsborough, NH; Bur: Nashua Cemetery, Hillsborough, NH ®1988
   Rebecca is a difficult Bingham to research. The spelling of her given name and the spelling of her first husband’s surname are 
inconsistent in records. She married young and had six children by the time she was thirty-one. The family lived first in Mont 
Vernon, Hillsborough, NH, 1820, then Williamstown, Orange, VT, 1830, and finally Lyndeborough, Hillsborough, NH, 1840. 
Daniel was a farm laborer. 
   Before Daniel married Rebecca he had served for a month in the War of 1812. He enlisted as a Private in Cap’t Treavitt’s 
company of the New Hampshire Militia on 27 September 1814 and was discharged 9 November 1814. From his second wife’s 
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pension application file we can identify him by the name of his first wife and the date and place of his second marriage and where 
he lived in 1850 and 1855.®2144
   About the time son Henry was born in 1840, Rebecca and Daniel’s marriage broke up. Henry may have been Daniel’s son by 
another woman. That woman, Elizabeth Bryer, he married in 1846. In 1850 they lived in Milford, Hillsborough, NH
with ten year old Henry and two year old David F. who later was called Frank F.. Daniel and Rebecca’s son Charles claimed that 
he struck out on his own at age nine, about the same time. Where Rebecca lived in 1850 is currently not known.
   Rebecca married again in 1853, Stephen Atwood. Stephen was a sixty-three year old wood turner whose first wife had died in 
1849. Stephen worked as a wood turner into his eighties. Rebecca worked as a housekeeper and lived to be ninety-six years old.

1.10a.4b.7.6. Solon BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Rachael WILLEY; Born 1 Jan 1805 Goshen, NH ®2102; Died: 18 Feb 1855 Troy, Rensselaer, NY
 Died: after 1870
   Solon was a lumberman and lived in several different places following the work. After he married, he and Rachel apparently 
lived in her home town of Goshen NH for a few years. They then moved to Canada where at least one, maybe two children were 
born. A little after 1830, they returned to the U.S. and lived in NY State. In 1850, at age forty-five, Solon lived in Poestenkill, 
Rensselaer, NY. All his children except Sarah were at home and they had three boarders. ®2151 In 1860 Solon lived with daughter 
Laura and her husband Lyman Reynolds in Akron, Peoria, IL ®2149 and in 1870 Solon lived with daughter Emma M. and Hiram 
Benjamin Shane in Peoria, IL. ®2150 In 1880 Solon lived with neither daughter, nor do we find him on the 1880 census so we do 
not know when or where he died.
   Wife Rachael had died in New York State in 1855, however we have not found a death record or burial place for her, nor Solon, 
either. Identifying Rachael is complicated since two Rachael Willey’s were born in Goshen in 1805. Yet. by the process of 
elimination based on the research of Ancestry Tree members this Rachael was probably born 1 January 1805 to Nathan Wiley and 
Eunice Cary.

1.10a.4b.7.7. Oscar BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (1): Rachel Church STEVENS (Samuel STEVENS, Olive); Born: 25 Jun 1811 ®2030
 Mar (2): Sarah Ann WINN (Otis WINN, Abbie GOODWIN) Boston MA ®2153; Born: 14 Feb 1820 (age at death 85y/1m/8d); 
  Died: 22 Mar 1905, Boston MA; Bur: Woodlawn Cemetery, Everett. Middlesex, MA ®2153
 Bur: Woodlawn Cemetery, Boston, MA ®2050

1.10a.4b.7.9. John Calvin BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Lauretta E. KNIGHT JACKSON (Joseph KNIGHTS, Lauretta ?); Born 24 Nov 1819, Waterford, VT ®2050, 2054; Died: 27 
  Apr 1911, St. Johnsbury, Caledonia, VT ®2054; Bur: Mount Pleasant Cemetery, St. Johnsbury, VT ®682; Will: 27 May 
  1911, Caledonia Co., VT
 Died: Dec 1870 ®2143; Bur: Mount Pleasant Cemetery, St. Johnsbury, Caledonia, VT ®682; Will: 7 Jan 1871, St. Johnsbury, 
  Caledonia Co., VT
   John was a druggist in St. Johnsbury VT. His wife Laurette had a son, William L. Jackson, from her first marriage. In 1850, her 
son and their first son together as well as six others lived with them. In 1860, all three boys and a clerk and a servant lived with 
them. In 1870 son Charles and his wife and son Henry lived with them. John died later that same year. His will was dated 6 Dec, 
1870 and proved 7 Jan 1871. ®2143 Lauretta lived for another 41 years. In her will written in 1910 she left her estate to son 
Charles C. Bingham except for $500 to granddaughter Katherine M. Bingham and $100 each to nieces Nellie Harries and Nettie 
Knight of Franconia, NH. Charles was the executor.
 Stepchild William L. Jackson: Died: 13 Jun 1866, St. Johnsbury VT ®2095

CHILDREN OF HARRIS

1.10a.4b.8.1. Sophia BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Asa M. WAY (William WAY, Mary LO/ATHROP); Died: 8 Aug 1859 Marlow, Cheshire, NH ®2191; Bur: East Lempster 
  Cemetery
 Died: 1861-1869
   Sophia was thirty-two years old when she married Asa Way. Asa was forty-seven, a widower with nine or ten children ranging 
in age from seven to twenty-nine. Presumably, at least five of the children were still at home. His first wife, Diadema Beckwith 
Way had died in 1819 age forty-five.®682 Sophia and Asa had one child of their own in 1822. Her name was Harriet Sophia hence 
the name Harriet S.W. in the census.
   Asa was a cattle dealer and often went to Boston with large droves. This is probably how Harriet met her future husband, Rufus 
Proctor, of Chelmsford and lived there. We know little more of Sophia other than she lived with Harriet and Rufus in Chelmsford 
in 1860 after Asa died.
   Asa was eighty-four or five when he died in 1859, but had left a will written in 1835. He left something to each of his children 
including Harriet. To wife Sophia he left $100 in household furniture and utensils and $300 cash as her dower right.®2132
 Way child: Harriett Sophia 1822-1864 ®1986, 2094; Mar: Rufus Proctor 1840 ®2145

1.10a.4b.8.2. Courtney BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar(1): Rachel HAYWARD (Sylvanus HAYWARD); Born: 10 DEC 1794, Gilsum, NH ®2102
 Mar (2): Lovey Ann LEBOUREAU/LIVERMORE (Zenas LEBOURVEAU, Lydia); Born: 4 Mar 1801, Keene NH ®2030; Bur: 
  Washington Cemetery, Keene, Cheshire. NH ®682

1.10a.4b.8.3. Pamel[i]a BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Joseph NEWMAN (Benjamin NEWMAN, Abby LEWIS); Born: NH; Bur: Old Cemetery, Washington, Sullivan Co NH ®682; 
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  Bur: Old Cemetery, Washington, Sullivan Co NH ®682
   Joseph and Pamela lived in Washington, Sullivan County, New Hampshire all of their lives. To support their large family they 
farmed. By 1850 most of the children were on their own, but three sons, DeWitt, Solon and Hiram were still home helping on the 
farm. In 1860 DeWitt and Mary Ann were the only children at home helping on the farm. Joseph was then 77 and Pamela was 68. 
Pamela died the next year in 1861 followed by Joseph in 1862.

1.10a.4b.8.4. Minerva BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Allen Wardner (Frederic WARDNER, Rebecca WALDO); Died: 29 Aug 1877; Bur: Old South Church Cemetery, Windsor, 
  Windsor, VT ®682; Will: 25 Sep 1877, Windsor, Windsor, VT. ®Ancestry
 Bur: Old South Church Cemetery, Windsor, Windsor, VT ®682
   Minerva and Allen lived in Windsor where she was living when she married. Her husband, Allen, was president of the Ascutney 
National Bank for many years and in 1837 he was State Treasurer of VT. He was also director of the Old Bank at Windsor, 
Captain of the Jefferson Artillery, Windsor, and superintendent of construction of the Vermont State Prison from 1833-1836. He 
was 90 years old when he died. He left a detailed will to make sure that each of his children received from him an equal 
combined amount when he was living and dead. ®2143 Minerva who bore twelve children in 25 years, 1815-1840, died age 47 in 
1841 leaving three children under age twelve.

1.10a.4b.8.5. Harris BINGHAM Jr. ®BJO. DGBM
 Mar: Emily FOSTER Lempster, NH ®2030; Born 24 Oct 1796; Died: 26 Jul 1863, Clinton, MA; Bur: Green Cemetery, 
  Carlisle, Middlesex, MA ®682
 Died: 9 Aug 1876, Carlisle MA ®2153; Bur: Green Cemetery, Carlisle, Middlesex, MA ®682; Will: 8 Sep 1876, Carlisle, 
  Middlesex, MA ®2143
   Harris Jr. was a farmer. For about five years after marrying, he and his family lived in Lempster where he grew up and he was 
enumerated head of household in 1820, three years after he married. By 1824, the family had moved to Emily's home town of 
Carlisle, Middlesex Co., MA where their third child was born. They continued to live in Carlisle through 1850. ®115, 150. By then, 
Emily's father had died and her eighty-four year old mother, Sarah Foster, lived with them. Harris also employed an Irish born 
laborer, Thomas Ryan. All living children but George were at home. ®92 However, son Charles may actually have been working 
as a farm hired hand in Fitchburg, Worcester Co. ®92 
   Wife Emily died of cholera in 1863. She was sixty-six years old and visiting or staying with son Charles in Lancaster, 
Worcester, MA. ®2153 After she died, Harris moved to Lancaster, himself, where he lived with son Charles in 1865 and was still 
with him in 1870. Sometime thereafter, Harris must have returned to Carlisle to live with daughter Maria and husband Josiah 
Hodgman who were then farming in Carlisle and where Harris died in 1876. In the probate of Harris’s will, Maria was granted 
$59.25 for clothing she had bought for Harris.
   Each of Harris’s living sons, Charles, Henry, Harvey received $200 from his estate and each of his living daughters Caroline 
and Maria received $367.00 out of his total estate valued at $2,030.97.®2143

1.10a.4b.8.6. Theron BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar (1): Almeda GUILLOU; Bur: East Lempster Cemetery, Sullivan Co., NH ®682
 Mar (2): Catherine DEAN;  Born: about 1795, MA

1.10a.4b.8.9. Almira BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 9 Oct 1801, Lempster, NH ®29
 Mar (1): 7 Oct 1826 (Intention), Reuben FOSTER (Capt Benjamin FOSTER, Sarah NICHOLS/NICKLESS) Carlisle, MA
  ®1929; Born: 13 Jan 1802, Carlisle, Middlesex, MA ®1233; Died: 19 Dec 1839, Chicago, Cook, IL ®1929, ®682;
  Adm: 14 Jan 1840 Middlesex, MA ®2159
 Mar (2): 9 Jan 1842 Nathan HARTWELL (Thomas HARTWELL, Elizabeth) Westford), Middlesex, MA ®1929; Born: 6 May 1786 
  Littleton, Middlesex, MA; Died: 11 Apr 1853 Littleton, Middlesex, MA; Bur: Old Burying Ground ®682
 Died: 15 Dec 1883, Antrim, Hillsborough, NH ®1988
   Almira married Reuben Foster the son of her brother Harris’s next door neighbor in Carlisle, MA. In 1830 Almira and Reuben 
lived only eight dwellings away. ®2170 Within the next few years they had moved 6.5 miles northwest of Carlisle to a farm in 
Westford, Middlesex County. Reuben died there in 1839. That left Almira head of household in 1840 to manage the farm with 
three boys under ten and two girls ten to fourteen. When Reuben’s estate was settled his real estate was appraised at $912.00 and 
his personal estate at $1,494.34. ®2159 In addition, his children owned a few parcels of land in their own right. The court did not 
clear this property for sale until 1851, but the family did sell it all. ®2161
   In 1842 Almira married recently widowed Nathan Hartwell of Littleton, MA, about 6 miles southwest of Westford. Nathan was 
fifty-six and Almira was forty-one. How many children of both composed the merged family is unknown. The marriage may not 
have worked out well as Almira does not appear on the 1850 census living with Nathan and at least one of her children had opted 
to live with relatives. Nathan died in 1853 age sixty-six leaving Almira a widow again. ®682
   From 1852 - 1855, Almira’s two younger boys attended Kimball Union Academy, a private boarding school in Meriden, New 
Hampshire. Both boys went on to Yale College spending one or two years there. After college, but before the Civil War they 
worked as clerks. During the war they both served, Charles Henry Foster in the U.S. Army Subsistence Department and Lyman 
Beecher Foster in the 2nd regiment of the Illinois Light Artillery. After the war, both went to Florida to work in The Freedman’s 
Bureau and then in various Florida State offices including the Florida Supreme Court. Charles was also an orange grower and 
Lyman a publisher.
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   Almira’s three other children lived non farming lives as well. Julia Ann, the oldest married a house carpenter and lived in 
Worcester, MA. Reuben, the oldest son, moved to Princeton, in mid state Illinois very near to today’s Interstate 80 where he 
became a book seller and stationer. Daughter Lucretia attended the then all female Mount Holyoke College in Fitchburg, MA, 
from 1846 to 1849 when she graduated. She then accepted a teaching position at the Fayetteville, Arkansas Female Academy, an 
all girls high school founded by Sophia Sawyer, an early frontier Methodist missionary. ®2164 Lucretia married in 1856 William 
A. Jackson Smith, a teacher in Fayetteville. He died from consumption in 1857 and Lucretia died in 1863 in Fayetteville.
   In 1860 Almira lived with son Reuben Bingham Foster in Princeton, Bureau, IL and was recorded as Almira Foster. Reuben 
remained in Princeton as a book seller and stationer, but Almira returned to Massachusetts where, as Elmira F. Hartwell, she lived 
in Fitchburg, Worcester County, alone, and was recorded as keeping house. Whether that was for herself or as employment, the 
census did not specify. However, one of the other families in the dwelling she shared was that of William Greenwood, born 
England, and wife Lucy/Lucie/Lucia. By 1880 Almira, now recorded as Alvina Hartwell lived as a boarder with the Greenwoods. 
Almira was then in her late seventies.
   Almira died three years later in 1883, not in Massachusetts, but in Antrim, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire.
 Foster children:
 1. Julia Ann 28 Aug 1828, Carlisle, MA - 6 May 1883 Worcester, Worcester, MA ®2084; Mar: 3 Jan 1850 Henry William EDDY Fitchburg,
  Worcester, MA ®2060
 2. Lucretia 16 Apr 1830 - 1863 Fayetteville, AR ®2162; Mar: 1856 William A. JACKSON Smith, Washington County, AR ®2163
 3. Reuben Bingham 17 Oct 1832 Westford, Middlesex, MA - 7 Jul 1879 Chicago, Cook, IL (Bright’s Disease); Bur: Oakland Cemetery,
  Princeton, Bureau, IL ®682; Mar: Sarah G. ZEARING of Maine
 4. Charles Henry 3 Dec 1835 Westford, Middlesex, MA ®2060, 2160- aft 1900; Mar: 28 Nov 1865 Abigail F. WETHERN Brighton, MA 
  ®2060
 5. Lyman Beecher 16 Apr 1837 Westford, Middlesex, MA ®2160- 30 Jul 1894 Chicago, Cook, IL ®2166; Mar: 6 Dec 1876 Susan M 
  EDDY Cook, IL ®2165

1.10a.4b.8.10. Talitha Ann BINGHAM ®2030, BJO
 Mar: 19 May 1833 Ebenezer HAYWARD (Mather HAYWARD, Lucy PAGE); Born: 1 Oct 1802 Bedford, Middlesex, MA ®2028;
  Died: 14 Jul 1877 Dedhan, MA ®2094 Note: Ebenezer Hayward had other wives
 Died: 1844-1849
 Hayward child: George Bingham 3 Aug 1844, Bedford MA ®2171
   Sometimes recorded incorrectly as Tabitha, Talitha became Ann T. after she married. See her own signature on a receipt for 
inheritance from her father which she signed Talitha Ann Bingham on Dec. 6 1825 ®2132 Image 1009 of 1186. However, we find no 
marriage record for her, only a birth record of son George Bingham Hayward with father Ebenezer Hayward in 1844. ®2171 Since 
Talitha is not recorded in the 1850 census living with Ebenezer Hayward, but child George age 5 and new wife, Harriet, are we 
presume that Talitha died before 1850. No death record or grave marker has been identified.
   
1.10a.4b.8.12. Lucretia BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 29 Aug 1808, Lempster NH ®29
 Mar: 30 Apr 1829 Moses R. HAYWARD (Mather HAYWARD, Lucy PAGE) Bedford/Carlisle, Middlesex, MA ®2145;
  Born: 30 Dec 1800, Bedford, Middlesex, MA ®2028; Died: 2 Apr 1891, Boston, Suffolk, MA ®2021
 Died: 26 Feb 1877, Worcester, Worcester, MA ®2050, ®2021
   Lucretia and Talitha married brothers Moses and Ebenezer Hayward. Moses and Lucretia lived in Boston where Moses was a 
trader and merchant. He retired before 1870 when they moved to Cambridge. After Lucretia died, Moses lived with daughter 
Anna Maria and husband Charles Coverly in Boston where Coverly had a restaurant.
 Hayward children: 
 1.  Charlotte Lucretia 8 Jun 1830, Bedford, Middlesex, MA ®2171, ®2028
 2.  Anna Maria 11 Sep 1831, Bedford, Middlesex, MA ®2171, ®2028
 3.  Lucy Brainard 1841, Boston, Suffolk, MA
 4.  Charles Bingham Jan 1844, Boston, MA
 5.  Henrietta “Etta” Augusta 1846, Boston, Suffolk, MA

1.10a.4b.8.13 Rodney Jackson Bingham ®BJO
 Mar: 12 May 1837 Harriet CAMBRIDGE Lempster NH ®1974; Died: 19 Sep 1893 ®2030; Bur: Wilkins Cemetery, Deering, 
  Hillsborough, NH ®682; Will: Oct 1893, Hillsborough Co., NH ®2132
 Died: 17 Jan 1887, Deering, Hillsborough, NH ®2030; Bur: Wilkins Cemetery, Deering ®682; Will: 28 Jan 1887, Hillsborough 
  Co., NH ®2132
   By 1860, Rodney and his family had moved to Charlestown, MA where son Lyman was a Grocer and Rodney was one of his 
clerks. By 1870 Rodney and Harriet had returned to Deering and to farming. They remained in Deering on a farm through 1880. 
In his will, he left adopted son Lyman R. “the sum of one dollar”. All the rest went to wife Harriet.®2132

CHILDREN OF VINE

1.10a.4b.9a.1. Abigail BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Daniel WHEELER (John WHEELER, Jr., Susanna SPALDING); Born:12 Jan 1788, New Ipswich, NH ®2030; Died: Lempster,
  Sullivan, NH ®2030; Will: written 14 Apr 1849, Lempster, Sullivan, NH ®2132
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   Abigail and Daniel Wheeler owned their own farm in Lempster, Sullivan County, New Hampshire. In 1850 the farm’s value 
was recorded as $2,500.00, on the high side for Lempster. When Daniel died he and Abigail had three living children. Abigail 
received the farm which was to go to son Daniel upon her remarriage or death. Daniel’s two daughters received five dollars each. 
They had married Glidden brothers Jennison/James and Elisha. ®2172 Abigail continued to live on the farm with son Daniel and 
his family until she died.

1.10a.4b.9a.2. Horace BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Rachel HOWARD (Samuel HOWARD, Rachel); Born 17 Apr 1794 Bolton, CT; Died: 26 Aug 1872; Bur: Prospect Hill 
  Cemetery, Perry Center, Wyoming Co., NY ®682
 Died: 24 Mar 1873, York, Livingston, NY ®2173; Bur: Prospect Hill Cemetery, Perry Center, Wyoming, NY ®682; Adm: 5 
  Dec 1874, Livingston Co., NY ®1462

1.10a.4b.9a.3. Homer BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Mary/Polly ATWOOD
 Adm: 10 Nov 1835, Batavia, Genesee Co NY ®1462
   Homer was a carpenter. About 1815, after his father had died, Homer and several of his brothers and sisters left Lempster, NH 
for Genesee Co., NY. Homer settled in Perry Twp and bought his first land in 1816. ®447 He bought and sold land in Perry Twp 
and in Auburn, Seneca Co. until he died, intestate, in 1835. ®452, 1462 He left four minor children whose guardianship was 
assigned in 1841 ®446 Perry Twp became part of Wyoming Co in 1841. ®115

1.10a.4b.9a.4. Lucy BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: George KING; Born: 1785/6, NY ®2176 (Note: age 64 in census); Bur: Mount Hope Cemetery, Rochester ®682; Will: 12 Sep
  1859, Rochester, Monroe Co., NY ®1462
 Bur: Mount Hope Cemetery, Rochester, Monroe Co NY ®682
   Details of Lucy’s life are hard to figure out. We don’t have proof of her marriage date and we have more children than we can 
fit into her life between the births of the children that we can document. We do know that she married George King and they 
lived in Brighton, Monroe County, New York. George claimed to have arrived in Western New York from Alford, Massachusetts 
in 1792 when he would have been about six years old. A Gideon King who lived in Alford in 1790, but in Bloomfield, Ontario 
County, New York in 1800 could have been his father. We can document a George King being an overseer of the roads on 
Methodist Hill in Henrietta, Monroe County, New York from 1815 to 1818. We can also document a George King who bought 2 
lots in Monroe County in 1822, one in Henrietta and one in Brighton. ®2177 Lucy and George would have been married by then.
   Lucy would have left Lempster, New Hampshire with her brothers after their father, Vine, died in 1813. They settled in 
Genesee County NY about 1814. Later, in 1821 Monroe County was formed from parts of Geneese and Ontario counties. Lucy 
and George would have had ample opportunity to meet. Their oldest child was undoubtedly Vine B. born in 1819 and died two 
days after his mother in 1850. From 1819 until 1831 Lucy was busy raising children and George was busy farming. 
   Lucy died in 1850 and is buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Rochester, New York. George died in 1859. He named George W. 
and Albert H. executors and specifically disinherited any children of his deceased daughter Clarissa Fuller. His daughter-in-law, 
wife of Vine, received the house across the street from his which was to go eventually to his grandson, Oscar Henry, Vine’s son. 
The rest of the estate was to be divided among his living children as if he had died intestate. ®1462
 King children: ®1462     5.5.  George W. abt 1826     6.5 Clarissa abt 1829

1.10a.4b.9a.5. Phoebe BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Asa BAKER (Asa BAKER, Zillah BETTS); Born: 1794 (Note: age 70 at death); Bur: Bushman Cemetery, Henrietta, Monroe, NY
  ®682; Adm: 23 Nov 1865, Rochester, Monroe Co NY ®1462
 Bur: Bushman Cemetery, Henrietta, Monroe Co NY ®682
   Phebe married farmer Asa Baker. They lived on the same farm in Henrietta their married life of forty-eight years. Their first 
child, Vine, died at five months, but they had 7 more sons who lived to maturity. Asa died intestate age 70 leaving a very small 
estate. Phebe remained in Henrietta living with son George and his wife Frances on a farm valued at only $1,500. More research 
needs to be done on his and Phebe’s life including land records and sons.
 Child 5.  Change Milan to Milton

1.10a.4b.9a.6. William Bingham ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar (1): Elizabeth Roe Died: 14 Nov 1827, Warsaw, Genesee, NY; Bur: Warsaw Cemetery, Wyoming Co., NY ®682
 Mar (2): Elizabeth “Betsey” Knapp (William KNAPP); Born: Warsaw, Genesee, NY; Died: 10 Mar 1891, Warsaw, Wyoming,
  NY; Bur: Warsaw Cemetery, Wyoming, NY; ®682 Will: 20 Apr 1891, Warsaw, Wyoming Co., NY ®1462
 Died: 25 Jun 1869; Bur: Warsaw Cemetery, Wyoming, NY; Will: 20 Sep 1869, Wyoming Co., NY ®1462
   William was fourteen and living at home in Lempster, NH when his father died in 1813. William followed his brothers to 
Western New York. He first worked as a carpenter in Avon, Livingston Co. He then moved to the town of Perry where he married 
Elizabeth Roe of Perry. He and Elizabeth had two children before she died in 1827. He married second in 1828 and moved to 
Warsaw, Genesee Co. in 1830. There, he became an inn keeper.®115 He lived in Warsaw into the 1840s, but during the late 40s he 
managed inns in North Danville, Pike, Portageville, and Buffalo,NY. ®150 Returning to Warsaw in 1850 he opened his own hotel 
which he named The Bingham House. William’s children William, Lucien, Huldah, and Marietta were at home and the hotel had 
25 residents on the day the 1850 census taker came. ®92 He operated Bingham House until he retired 1 January, 1866. Betsey and 
he then moved into their first single family dwelling, later owned by their daughter Marietta Bingham Older.
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   Often referred to as “Colonel,” William was active in community affairs from 1826 when he was commissioned second 
lieutenant in the 7th regiment, 4th brigade of artillery, presumably militia. In 1831 he was commissioned Colonel. In 1832 he 
served as Warsaw town collector, treasurer of Wyoming County in 1842 and 1843, and deputy marshal from 1856 to 1861.®2178, 
2179
   In his will, William provided for his living children and grandchildren as well as wife Betsey.®1462

1.10a.4b.9a.7. Huldah BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: John DAILY/DAILEY; Born: 1804; Died: 1893; Bur: Mendon Cemetery, Monroe Co., NY ®682 Mar: (2) Sarah 
  IRWIN
 Bur: West Rush Cemetery, Monroe Co NY ®682
   Huldah was born a month before her mother died. Older sisters would have been her mother for the first year of her life. When 
she was just over a year old her father remarried, but Huldah remained the baby of the family until she was 5 years old. Her 
father and stepmother had two children, one in 1809 and one in 1813 just before her father died. Huldah would have been 9 years 
old then. Later, Huldah joined her brothers and sisters in Genesee County, NY. About 1831 she married carpenter John Daily of 
Rush, Monroe County. She died a few months after the birth of her first child, William Daily in 1832. William died 4 months 
later.

1.10a.4b.9b.1. Sarah Perkins BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Robert SMITH (John SMITH, Margaret STEELE); Born: 1802 ®682; Bur: Alton Cemetery, Madison Co., IL ®682
 Bur: Alton Cemetery, Madison Co IL ®682;: Adm: 19 Apr 1878, Madison Co., IL ®2181
   Sarah was four years old when her father, Vine, died. Her mother remained in the home in Lempster, while Vine's children by
his first wife moved to NY. After she married, Sarah moved to St. Louis with Robert and her mother, but later they settled in 
Alton, Madison Co., IL across the Mississippi River from St. Louis. Robert became a representative to the U.S. Congress from IL 
representing the 1st and 8th congressional districts. He served from 1843-1849 and from 1857 to 1859. Sarah and their children 
accompanied him to Washington D.C. when the sessions met. They studied and entertained. Sarah was a painter. During the Civil 
War, Robert was paymaster.®GBA; ®HAM
   Robert died ten years before Sarah. Sarah and children Robert and Sarah continued to live together on property that was valued 
at $40,000.00 in 1870. They had three servants, natives of Ireland. Robert was married with one son. When Sarah died she left an 
estate of bonds which her two children divided.®2181

CHILDREN OF DANIEL

1.10a.4b.11.2. Melinda BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Moses CHASE (Simeon CHASE, Mary BARTLETT); Died: 21 Dec 1888, Litchfield, Hillsborough. NH; Bur: Pinecrest
  Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsborough, NH ®682; Adm:1889, Hillsborough, NH ®2132
 Died: 21 Jul 1871 Litchfield, Hillsborough, NH; Bur: Pinecrest Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsborough, NH ®682
   Melinda married into the extensive Chase family descendants of Aquilla Chase of Essex, MA through Samuel, Francis, Simeon 
who died in 1832 in Litchfield, NH. Her Chase husband, Moses, was born and raised in Litchfield where he and  Melinda lived 
and farmed. Between 1826 and 1841 they had ten children, three of whom died in infancy. In addition to farming, Moses 
accepted the job of Litchfield Representative to the State Court 1n 1826, 27, 32, 33, and 43.®2182.
   After Melinda died, Moses, daughter Sarah Blake and grandson George H. Blake lived together in Litchfield. When Moses died 
in 1888, son Simeon was originally to be executor of his estate, but that was changed near the end of 1889. There are no will 
papers online. ®2132
 Chase children:     1. George W. 1826-1832     2. Simeon 1828-1892     3. Harriet Dustin 1829-1912     4. Infant Son 1831-1831
                                           5. Infant Son 1833-1833     6. Paine Wingate 1834-1869      7. Infant Daughter 1836-1836     8. Sarah Ann 1837-
                                           9. Herbert Moses 1839-1925     10. Mary Melinda 1841-

1.10a.4b.11.4. James Harvey BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Polly Cram; (Ezra CRAM, Dilley BALCH); Born: 23 Apr 1806, Lempster, Sullivan, NH
 Will: Sep 1888, Sullivan Co NH ®2132

1.10a.4b.11.5. Emily Orinda BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Jotham G. ALLDS; Born: 28 Feb 1797; Mar: (2): Harriet GREENLEAF ®2072 Died: 28 Feb 1866, Claremont NH;
  Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont, Sullivan,NH ®682
 Bur: Broad Street Cemetery, Claremont, Sullivan, NH ®682

1.10a.4b.11.6. Osmer Abner BINGHAM ®BJO
 Mar: Harriet HILLS; Will: 26 Mar 1888, Suffolk, MA ®2104
 Will: 4 Dec 1871, Suffolk, MA ®2104

CHILDREN OF CHESTER

1.10a.5.4.2. Jerusha BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Died: 1857, Sheshequin, Bradford, PA ®2183
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1.10a.5.4.3. Augustus BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 1778/9
 Mar: Sabra BARDWELL (Perez BARDWELL); Born: 1782 MA ®682; Died: 28 Mar 1860, Jasper Co., IN ®682; Bur: Weston 
  Cemetery, Rensselaer, Jasper, IN ®682
 Died: 8 Oct 1849, JaspEr Co., IN ®1219; Bur: Weston Cemetery, Rensselaer, Jasper, IN ®682
   Augustus and Sabra lived in Ulster Twp, Luzerne Co., PA in 1800 and had one daughter born that year. ®92 They left PA before 
1810, however, and moved to Livonia, Ontario Co., NY where Sabra's brother, Silas Bardwell, lived until he died of smallpox in 
1811. 
   Augustus and Sabra remained in Livonia and Augustus, himself, served a little over three months, 9 Sep-17 Dec in the New 
York Militia in 1813 as a private in Lt. Cephas Beach’s company of Col. Philetus Swift.®2188 According to the 1820 census, 
Augustus and Sabra still lived in Livonia in 1820. They had one male under 10, two males 10-15, 1 male 16-18, one male 45 and 
over; two females under 10, two females 16-25, one female 45 and over. These ages do not exactly mesh with birth dates and we 
do not have children names, but it is close. Where Augustus and Sabra lived in 1830, we are not sure, but perhaps in Allen, 
Allegany County, New York. 
   In the 1830s Augustus and Sabra moved to the area that was to become Jasper County, Indiana in 1838. The Land Act of 1820 
made it possible to buy at least 80 acres for $1.25 per acre with a down payment of $100.00. They bought 160 acres of land 
through the LaPorte Land Office which opened in 1833 for the sale of land in northwestern Indiana. Son Augustus W. moved 
from Allegany County, NY to Jasper County at the same time. In 1840, the two Augustus were enumerated next to each other in 
an unincorporated area of Jasper County. Both made a living as distillers. Augustus and Sabra claimed to be in the 60-70 age 
bracket.
   Augustus died in 1849 age 69 or 70. In 1850 Sabra lived with daughter Julia Ann Sparling in Marion Township, Jasper County. 
In 1852 Sabra applied for and received a warrant for 40 acres as a widow of a War of 1812 veteran. ®2187

1.10a.5.4a.4. Sarah BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Cephas CAMPBELL; Born: 29 Mar 1777 Blandford, Hampden, MA; Mar (2): Eleanor MILLER; Died: 5 May 1857 
  Luthers Mills, Bradford, PA; Bur: Campbell Family Cemetery, Luthers Mills, Bradford, PA ®682
 Died: 7 Feb 1821 Bradford Co PA; Bur: Campbell Family Cemetery, Luthers Mills, Bradford, PA ®682
 Campbell children:®682     1. Letitia 1807 - 1873     2. Joshephus 1818 - 1874

1.10a.5.4a.6. Amelia “Millie” BINGHAM ®BJO
 Born: 1777/8
 Died: after 1850
   In 1850, Amelia, age 72, lived with daughter Mary and her husband George E. Arnout in Monroe, Bradford County, PA.
 Editor’s note: Local research needs to be done on this family. Little is online as of 2019
 Wilcox children:®122      1. Martha     2. Mary     3. Jerusha     4. James     5. Sally     6. Sabra

CHILDREN OF OZIAS

1.10a.5.5a.2. Tryphena BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: John SHAW; Died: 1 Jun 1843; Bur: Webster Cemetery, Imlay City, Lapeer Co MI ®682
 Died: 13 Jul 1858 Illinois; Bur: Webster Cemetery, Imlay City, Lapeer Co MI ®682
   Tryphena married John Shaw, farmer and post rider, in Rutland, Vermont in 1790. They lived in Rutland for about forty years 
where their children were born. When their oldest son, Truman, a tanner and shoemaker, decided to Homestead in Michigan in 
the mid 1830’s they went with him. By then, the other children were married and settled in their careers and John and Tryphena 
were ready for a retirement adventure. They bought land near where Imlay City is today. Eventually four of their other five 
children showed up in Michigan for short or longer periods of time. Only children Truman and Louisa died in Michigan and were 
buried in the Webster Cemetery where Tryphena and John were buried. After John died Tryphena lived with daughter Sarah and 
her husband Frederick K. Bailey in Illinois.
 Shaw children born Rutland, VT ®Ancestry Trees
  1. Truman 1792-1844     2. Rocksylena 1796-1870     3. John Bliss 1798-1865     4. Luther1800-1888
  5. Jerusha 1803-1880     6. Louisa 1805-1848     7. Calvin A. 1808-1879     8. Sarah 1812-1887

1.10a.5.5a.3. Sarah BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar (1): Dr. Philo GUITEAU (Ephraim GUITEAU, Phebe HUMPHREY); Born: 8 Apr 1766, Norfolk, Litchfield, CT®2189;
  Died: 25 Nov 1809, Norfolk, Litchfield, CT ®682; Buried: Center Cemetery, Norfolk, Litchfield Co CT ®682
 Mar (2): Dr. Luman PETTIBONE (Samuel PETTIBONE, Martha PHELPS); Born: 10 Jul 1766, Norfolk, Litchfield, CT; ®2189;
  Mar (1): Mary “Polly” KINGSBURY 1765 - 1813; Died: 3 Feb 1823 Stockholm, Saint Lawrence, NY; Bur: Holmes
  Hill Cemetery, Stockholm, St. Lawrence, NY ®682; Will: 29 Jan 1823, St. Lawrence, NY ®2137
 Died: 13 Nov 1860 ®682; Bur: Center Cemetery, Norfolk, Litchfield, CT ®682
   Sarah was born in Litchfield County, Connecticut shortly after the Revolutionary War began and shortly before her father, 
Ozias, joined the Continental Army. After the war, when Sarah was seven or eight years old her family moved to Rutland County, 
VT where they were enumerated on the 1790 census. Apparently Sarah’s mother, Sarah, was not happy with her army veteran 
husband, Ozias. They divorced in the early 1790s. Sarah, in her mid-teens, returned with her mother to Litchfield County, CT 
while her father went to Bradford and Luzerne Counties, PA.
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   Sarah was eighteen when she married Dr. Philo Guiteau. Philo’s father, Ephriam, was the first practicing physician in the town 
of Norfolk. Philo followed in his footsteps. Sarah and Philo had five children. When the youngest was four years old, Philo died 
age 43 in 1809.
   About five years later, Sarah married her cousin, Luman Pettibone, also a physician and originally a Norfolk resident, but then 
living in Stockholm, St. Lawrence County, NY. Sarah’s mother, Sarah Phelps, and Luman’s mother, Martha Phelps were sisters. 
Luman’s first wife, Polly Kingsbury had died in 1813 leaving three children under eighteen.. Sarah moved to Stockholm. Saint 
Lawrence, NY to live with him. Sarah and Luman had three children together, 1815, 1818, 1821. Luman died in 1823 age 56. 
Sarah was 46. 
   Sarah remained in Stockholm living with one stepson or another until her son Philo C. settled in Stockholm between 1840 and 
1850. Philo had graduated from Oneida Institute in Whitesboro, NY in 1837/38 and Massachusetts Theological Seminary in 
Andover, MA in 1840. ®2191, 2192 He was a Congregational clergyman. In 1850 he had a wife and two children and Sarah lived 
with them in Stockholm. Sarah’s stepson Doras and his family lived next door. Sarah was 74. 
   By 1860 Sarah had moved to Waterbury, New Haven, CT where, at age 82, she was living with her daughter Myris G. 
Rockwell and her grandson P. Guiteau Rockwell, Physician and Surgeon. Sarah died later that year.
 Guiteau children born/died Norfolk, Litchfield, CT:     1. Delia 6 Mar 1797     2. Myris 24 Dev 1798     3. Sheridan 17 Apr 
  1801     4. Coredon 19 Jan 1803     5. Columbus 4 Nov 1805 - 14 May 1813
 Pettibone children born/died Stockholm, Saint Lawrence, NY:     1. Philo Columbus 7 Nov 1815 - 10 sep 1870     2. Samuel
  1888-29 Dec 1835     3. Martha J. 12 Feb 1821
 Pettibone stepchildren:     1. Almira 1789-1875     2. Luman, Jr. 1791 1880     3. Roswell 26 Aug 1794 13 Aug 1863     
  4. Sylvester 1796-1813     5. Dorus 1798-1865     6. Ira 1801-1889

1.10a.5.5a.5. Roxana BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Ezekiel CRAVATTE/CRAVAT/CRAVATH (Samuel CRAVATH, Peggy AUSTIN); Born: 6 Feb 1775, Harwinton, 
  Litchfield, CT ®2193; Died: 23 Mar 1837, Evansburgh (Conneaut Lake), Crawford, PA; Will: 22 Apr 1837, Crawford 
  Co., PA ®2194
 Died: 23 Jun 1855; Bur: Old Gainesville Cemetery, Gainesville, Wyoming, NY ®682
   We have little direct evidence accurately dating the events of Roxanna’s life. We do know, however, that she was called Roxa 
by her family and that Phelps and Servin in their 1899 two volume book titled The Phelps Family of America... knew her name to 
be “Roxanna”. ®2194 Most recently, creative Ancestry Tree makers have called her “Rosalena” or “Rosa Lena”. In this bio sketch 
I favor the name Roxanna. A broken grave stone in the Old Gainesville Cemetery apparently uses the name Roxalena although it 
is difficult to read online. ®682 In addition, I believe that the Roxie Cravath employed in 1823 to teach in the new school house in 
the village of Hermitage within the town of Wethersfield, Wyoming County, NY, where the Cravath’s lived, was Roxanna’s oldest 
daughter named for her mother. ®2195 In other words, what we can document for Roxanna allows us to infer and calculate dates 
and other facts.
   Roxanna was probably born in the town of Litchfield in the county of Litchfield in Connecticut. Her birth does not appear in 
the Barbour collection of Connecticut Vital Records, but her parents probably lived in Litchfield when she was born (See father 
Ozias’ bio sketch). She would have moved to Rutland County, Vermont with her parents before 1790, then back to Litchfield County 
with her mother before 1795 when her parents divorced. By then, Roxanna was eighteen.
   By 1798 she had met and married Ezekiel Cravatte (Cravath), next to the youngest child of Samuel Cravath of Harwinton, 
Litchfield County. Roxanna and Ezekiel’s three oldest children, born 1799, 1802, 1804, usually claimed Connecticut for their 
birth state on the U.S. Census. The rest of their children, born 1805 to 1825?, always named New York as their birth state. From 
this information we can presume that Rozanna and Ezekiel moved to New York in 1804 or 1805, between the births of children 
three and four. 
   The family probably went first to Preble, then part of Tully, in Onondaga County. Ezekiel’s older brother, James, had made the 
first settlement in Preble in 1796. James bought lot 68 for $1.00 per acre and sold 300 of those acres to brothers Samuel and 
Robert who settled and remained in Preble the rest of their lives. In 1805 James sold the remaining acres to Garret Van Hoesen 
for $12.50 per acre. ®98 
   With his profit, James bought land the same year in Gainesville, part of Wethersfield Township then in Genesee County and 
settled there in 1806. ®2196 In 1809 he bought several hundred more acres in Wethersfield. On lot 4 in the Hermitage section he 
built a log house “which was immediately occupied by his brother Ezekiel Cravath and his family”. Thus it was that Roxanna, 
Ezekiel and children were the first residents of Wethersfield and the only residents of 1809. ®2195
   With the constant changing of town and county boundaries in western New York, research during this time can be confusing. 
For example, the 1810 U.S. Census has Ezekiel and family living in Sheldon, Genesee County and the 1820 U.S. Census has 
them in Gainesville, Genesee County where they were also in 1830. It is not clear whether they moved from one location to the 
other. Holland Land Company records do show, however, that Ezakiel made several land purchases in Lot 51 of Gainesville from 
1812 through 1826. ®454 Further research in the Holland Land Company and Wyoming County Land Records is needed. 
   We do not know if Ezekiel was only interested in Lot 51 in Gainesville or whether he later worked as a land agent for the 
Holland Land Company? I ask this question because after brother James died in 1826, Ezekiel might have become involved in 
land speculation. Some special draw took him to Evansburgh, now Conneaut Lake, Crawford County, PA where the Holland 
Company was trying to establish a foothold. Ezekiel had been in Evansburgh long enough before he died there in 1837 to have 
bought a lot reserved for the family burial ground. We have no evidence that Roxanna was with him in Pennsylvania. She is 
buried in New York in the Old Gainesville Cemetery. No one has found a grave for Ezekiel. However a will for Ezekiel Cravath 
was registered in Crawford County and the handwriting attested to as original by daughter Sarah. Son Samuel Prosper Cravath 
was one of three witnesses. He was to receive $300 when he came of age, which coincidentally was 1837, and the right to buy 
out his brothers rights to Ezekiel’s landed estate. The will did not include a description of what that might have been. The wife, 
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Roxanna, was not named in the original will dated 24 July 1836, but was named as Roxa in an undated codicil witnessed by only 
1,10a.5two of the three original witnesses including son Samuel P. If Roxa survived Ezekiel she was to have her maintenance out 
of his estate during her lifetime to be appropriated by the will executors one of whom was son James Cravath who died in 1837 
also. I can’t help questioning the authenticity of this will for its unusual wording, for the lack of Roxanna’s name and the names 
of the other living children, and for the fact that Samuel Prosper Cravath still lived in Evansburgh in 1840.
   Roxanna was apparently left destitute. Since she does not appear in the 1850 census she may not have lived with any of her 
children after Ezekiel died. She was not mentioned in her father’s will of 1843, either. She may have lived in the Wyoming 
County Poor House. Her grave is listed as “Poor Grave 2003 SE”. Her death date on the grave marker posted on findagrave 
clearly reads 1855. Perhaps the typing on the web page that reads 1865 (in 2119) is a typo?
 Cravath children: 1. Augustus B. 1799-1864     2. Roxa Lena 1802-?     3. Salome Tryphena 1804-?     4. Austin 1805-1844 
  5. James 1807-1837     6. Sarah 1810-1886     7. Mary 1813-?     8. Samuel Prosper 1816-1893     9. Jerusha 1823-1823

1.10a.5.5a.6. Amanda BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Mar 1808 ®241 Philo SPAULDING (Isaac SPAULDING, Mercy KNAPP); Born: 26 Jun 1786, CT ®682; Died: 24 
  Apr 1876 Ellsworth, Mahoning, OH ®682; Bur: Ellsworth Cemetery ®682; Mar (2): Elizabeth Kidd
 Died: 5 Jul 1835, Ellsworth, Mahoning Co OH ®682; Bur: Ellsworth Cemetery ®682
     We have no exact birth date for Amanda, nor do we know who her father actually was. Her parents divorced between 1790 
and 1795 and she was not mentioned in Ozias’s will as sisters Tryphena and Sarah were. If she was at least 18 when she married 
Philo Spaulding in 1808, Amanda would have been born about 1790.
   She, Philo and their three children, Augustus, Paulina and Moses left Connecticut in 1812 headed for Ohio. Philo’s brother, 
David, and his family were with them, all traveling by oxen drawn wagons. When the party reached New York, authorities there 
encouraged them to stop until the frontier was cleared of Indian troubles. The men continued on foot to Ellsworth, OH and 
prepared a log house for their families. The following winter with sled runners for the wagons both families traveled on to 
Ellsworth, Ohio.®2203
   Two more children were born in Ellsworth, Jerusha in 1813 and Amos in 1815. I doubt that Amanda and Philo had other 
children as some writers have named. ®241 In the first place there are no records for them and in the second place the obituary for 
Moses clearly states “With the passing of Moses and Jerusha [she died on the same day], the history of the Philo Spaulding 
family closes”. ®2203 
   The children of Philo and Amanda are well documented online.
 Spaulding children:     1. Augustus 1809-1880     2. Paulina 1810-1890     3. Moses 1811-1901     4. Jerusha 1813-1901
                                            5. Amos Phelps 1815-1847

1.10a.5.5b.1. John Wheelock BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar.: Electa FOSTER, Born 1804 Towanda, Bradford, PA; Died:10 Nov 1876, Rockford, Winnebago, IL; Bur: Greenwood 
  Cemetery, Rockford, Winnebago, IL ®682
   When her grown children moved to Rockford, Winnebago, IL in the mid 1850s, Electa might have moved with them. 
Unfortunately, we cannot find her on the 1860 census, but in 1870 Electa lived with daughter Mary E. Gerould in Rockford, Ward 
4, Winnebago, IL so that explains how Electa happened to die there in 1876.

1.10a.5.5b.2. George K. BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Born: 27 Feb 1799 ®682
 Mar.: Hannah MILLS (Edward MILLS, Lusinah STUART); Born 15 Feb 1805 Ulster Co., NY ®682; Died: 9 Sep 1899 Towanda, 
  Bradford, PA; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Towanda ®682
 Died: 10 Oct 1831; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Towanda, Bradford Co PA ®682
   Change: text: 4th line: from ‘…Dec 1831…’ to ‘…Oct 1831…’

CHILDREN OF RALPH

1.10a.5.6.3. Thomas Hulsford BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar (2): Anna Walker. Born: abt 1790, NY; Died: 8 Jan 1869, Montgomery Co., NY ®1860 US Census

1.10a.5.6.4. Mary Sophia BINGHAM ®BJO, DGBM
 Mar: Joel HUNTINGTON (Elizabeth HUNTINGTON [record indicates maiden and married names same]; Died: 21 Dec 1850 Manlius, 
  Onondaga, NY; Bur: Christ Church Cemetery, Manlius ®2205
   Don’t believe everything you read on findagrave. Mary died in Hartford, Connecticut. She did not make it to Manlius, 
Onondaga County, NY with Joel. Instead, she was buried in Center Church Cemetery, Hartford. 
   The source for the incorrect information about Mary is the Huntington Genealogy. ®120 TAB copied from the Huntington 
Genealogy, also, and in addition to guessing about her death, picked up the incorrect middle name of Shattuck. We originally 
used TAB as our source, but are now correcting that error and Mary’s middle name, also. Mary’s middle name was Sophia as 
indicated in the newspaper record of her death and copied in Hale. ®2204
   The Huntington Genealogy also claims that Joel did not remarry for ten years. On July 1, 1813 he married Laura Cheney, 
perhaps a daughter of Lemuel T. Cheney who lived in Manlius in 1810. Joel and Laura named their first child Mary Sophia. She 
was born in 1814 and died in 1826. They had five more children.
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   Joel and Laura lived in Manlius, Onondaga County. The 1810 census adds confusion because it claims people living with Joel 
that we can’t account for. His household consisted of four. He was the male 26-44, being 38 in 1810. But who was the female 45 
and over born in 1765 or before and who were the boys, one under 10 and one 10-15? 

Generation SIX
CHILDREN OF LEMUEL WEBB

1.9a.3.5a.8.4. Edwin Howe BINGHAM ®DGBM
   Edwin Howe was a harness maker. In 1850 he lived with his sister and brother-in-law in Athens, Bradford Co PA. ®92 While 
there he met and married Betsey Grey of Broome County, NY. After they married, they lived in Edwin’s home town of New 
Milford for a few years. Finding it difficult to make a living they decided to look for work elsewhere. They made their way to 
Tennessee where, in 1860 he, wife B J and 5 year old son C F lived in Turnersville in the Western Division of Robertson County. 
His occupation was mechanic. Apparently that work was not to their satisfaction for in 1862 they were in Augusta, Georgia where 
his daughter Reata Augusta was born. 
   Living in the South during the Civil War Edwin probably found plenty of work as a harness maker. He could not, however, 
avoid the Confederate Army. On August 15, 1863, age 33 he was on the muster roll of Captain Hatch’s Company mandated by 
law for a six month term. We next find him recorded as having enlisted on Feb 29, 1864 as a Private in Company D, 1st 
Regiment of Local Troops for the period of the war. The muster roll for March and April shows he was absent with leave. In May 
and June, however, he was recorded as present. ®2222
   After the Civil War was over, Edwin, Betsey. Charles and Augusta remained in Georgia where another daughter was born in 
1868. They then returned north for in 1870 he and his family of three children lived in Binghamton, Betsey’s home town and 
where Edwin was working as a harness maker. Four years later Edwin was dead, only forty-four years old.
   Betsey did not remarry until 1885. To support herself and children she made vests. Joseph Cook, her second husband was about  
her same age and he was a grocer. In 1892, Edwin and Betsey’s daughter  Belle, and nephews Edwin and William D. lived with 
them in Binghamton. ®2223 Betsey died in 1906, but Joseph remained with her children, altho by 1910 Mary Belle had become 
head of household. Joseph died in 1913.

Generation SEVEN

CHILDREN OF JEREMIAH

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3. Benjamin J./A. BINGHAM ®DGBM(Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)                    change to bio sketch
   Benjamin did not follow the rest of his family from Lyme, NH to Greene, NY. Instead he headed to Boston, MA There he met 
and married Mary Shepard in Roxbury in 1823 when he was thirty years old. They lived in Roxbury and had three children, a son 
and two daughters Both of the girls died in Roxbury when they were young. Benjamin then apparently moved to West Newton, 
Middlesex County where another daughter was born and where Benjamin and his family were enumerated on the 1840 and 1850 
U.S. censuses. ®150, ®2037 Benjamin was a farmer. On the 1855 Massachusetts State census under Benjamin P. Bingham his age 
was 62, wife Mary was 60, daughter Mary Elizabeth was 19. Benjamin’s occupation was farmer and his birth place was New 
Hampshire. ®2036 Benjamin died 15 August 1859 of inflammation of the bowels. Benjamin’s age was given as 66. Daughter 
Mary Elizabeth died in 1863 at West Newton. [Edtor’s note: Benjamin’s middle initial is seldom used in records, but it sometimes 
appears as A, J, or P.]

CHILDREN OF IRA

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5. Ira Augustus BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Mar: (1) 1868 Eliza Jane WILCOX
 Mar: (2): Alzoa DENNIS
 Died: 24 June 1923

CHILDREN OF EDWIN HOWE

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1. Charles Frank BINGHAM ®ED
 Mar (1): Mary Ellen IRVING ®2207; Born: 1855 ®2206; Died: 24 Feb 1890, Brooklyn, Kings, New York ®2206
 Mar (2): Mary Ann EBERT; Born: 28 Feb 1865 ®2208; Died: 24 Dec 1948 Evanston, Cook, IL ®2208
 Children Mary Irving:
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.2.  Edwin James 1880-1954
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.3.  William David 1884-1953
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.4.  Alma Augusta 1886-1890
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.5.  Nicholas P. 1887-1888
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 Children Mary Ebert:
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1.  George Charles 1896-1965
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.2.  Mary Elizabeth 1898-1899
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.3.  Ralph Edwin 1901-1985
  1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.4.  Harry Augustus 1905-1927

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.2. Reata Augusta BINGHAM ®ED
 Mar (1): 1896 John E. McDONALD London, ENGLAND ®2214; Died 1 July 1906 Salisbury, Wiltshire, ENGLAND; Bur:
  Salisbury Cathedral ®682
 Mar (2): 1908 Charles Lewis BRODT Philadelphia, PA ®2219; Born: 23 Dec 1850; Died 16 May 1914 ®2220
 Died: 15 Oct 1915 Dunn Loring, Fairfax, VA ®2221
    Reata Augusta went by the name of Augusta. She was born in Georgia, but grew up in Binghamton, Broome, NY. She married 
first when she was thirty-four years old, John Edward McDonald. The marriage took place in London, England. McDonald was 
born in New York, the first child of Edward and Julia McDonald who had immigrated from Ireland. We do not know what
Augusta did for a living before she married, nor do we know how they happened to marry in London, England. 
   After ten years of marriage, John and twenty-two other Americans were killed when the express train traveling at excessive 
speed taking them from their ship, the New York, to London, derailed on a curve near Salisbury Station in Wiltshire, England. 
®2218 Fortunately, for Augusta, also on the train, she was not killed.
   In 1908 Augusta married second, Charles Louis Brodt. He had immigrated in 1852, age two years, from Alsace-Lorraine with 
his parents and naturalized in 1885.®ED, 682 He lived in New York City for most of his life. He began work as a bookkeeper and 
went on to become a liquor dealer and broker. He traveled to Europe frequently and he owned property in several places. In 1912 
he bought and renovated the historic house “Maplewood” near what is now Tyson’s Corner, Fairfax County, VA. Augusta must 
have had quite an interest in this project especially since the house was near Dunn Loring where her nephews lived. It also 
explains how she came to die in Fairfax County after Charles Brodt died and it may explain why her cause of death was 
secondary to chronic bronchitis. See her will at ®2090 and ®2128.

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.3. Mary Belle BINGHAM ®ED, DGBM
 Born: 20 Sep 1868 Binghamton, Broome, NY [On every census, Mary Belle gave NY as her birth state)
 Died: 3 June 1947 Binghamton, Broome, NY; Bur: Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City, Broome, NY ®682
   Mary Bell lived her life in Binghamton, NY, unmarried. She was a photographer and independently employed. From 1910 
through 1940 she was head of her own household. In 1905 she lived with  her mother, stepfather Joseph Cook and her nephews 
Edwin and William at 7 Crandall Street. Mother Betsy died in 1906 and William married  in 1905 and 1906 and moved out 
leaving stepfather Joseph, nephew Edwin, and one boarder in  1910. After Joseph died in 1913 Mary rented to two roomers, one a 
retoucher of photos in a photo studio as Mary had once been. Between 1915 and 1920 she sold the house and rented a flat or 
apartment at 99 Oak Street, a building still occupied in 2019. A woman recorded  as a cousin  and who also gave her occupation as 
a retoucher of photos lived with her. No occupation was given for Mary. By 1925 the cousin moved out  and Edwin J. had 
returned after his wife died in 1923. Mary, at age 50, gave her occupation as housework. By 1930, still renting at 99 Oak Street, 
Mary’s household included Edwin and Myrtle the maid, as it did also in 1940. Mary certainly had enough money and was well 
enough to go  to Bermuda in 1926 and, in 1930, to sail to England and back. Her return trip from England was aboard the Duchess 
of Bedford sailing from Liverpool to Quebec the last half of July. ®2225, 2226 Mary died while Edwin was still living with her in 
1947, age 78.

CHILDREN OF CALVIN HENRY

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1. Ralph Ellsworth BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: Jul 1867, Anamosa, Jones, IA ®2246
 Mar (1): 3 Feb 1888 Olive Anna STOUT (John STOUT, Gertrude RUE) Jones, Iowa ®1931; Born: 1870; Died: 1897
 Mar (2): abt 1898 Maud RICKOFF, Iowa; Born: Jul 1879, IA; Died: 21 Nov 1930, Clinton, Clinton, IA ®623 Bur: 
  Springdale Cemetery, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Died: 7 Mar 1923 Iowa City, Wright, IA ®2251
   Ralph was just twenty-one years old when he married Olive “Anna” Stout in 1888. Anna was nineteen. They lived in Anamosa, 
Jones County, Iowa. By 1895 Ralph with wife and three sons had moved to Clinton, Clinton County probably at the same time as 
his father, mother and siblings moved to Clinton as they lived next door to each other. Ralph’s wife, Anna, died in 1897 and by 
1898 he had remarried, but his sons by Anna Stout did not come with him. 
   With his second wife, Maud Rickoff, Ralph had eight more children between 1899 and 1918. Ralph managed to support his 
large family by working as a laborer at several different jobs. In 1901 he worked at Peterson & Bell and lived at 1011 Comanche 
Ave, Clinton, IA ®620 But in 1910 he was a teamster working a wood wagon. Ralph still reported his occupation as laborer in 
1920. Oldest child, Edith, who would have been twenty was not at home, but all of the other children were.®428 
   Ralph appears to have died in 1923. Although he is not listed among the several family members in the Springdale Cemetery, 
he may still be buried there. The 1929 Clinton City Directory shows Maud, Helen R. and Marie [misspelled] living together at 
either 812 or 912 12th Ave S. ®624 In 1930 widow Maud is listed as head of family and daughter Helen R. and one boarder live 
with her. ®655 Child Arthur is the Arthur, age 13 in 1930 both parents born Iowa listed as a Pupil or an Inmate at St. Vincent 
Home (Orphanage), Davenport, IA.®655 Older brother, Henry, was also given to the Orphange. He died there in 1923, age six so 
we know that the two youngest children had been committed before or when their father died as Maud could not care for them.  
Maude died in November 1930.
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 Children Olive Anna Stout
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.  Frank Herbert Ellsworth 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.2.  Harry 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.  Joseph Roy 
 Children Maud Rickoff
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.1. Edith M.  
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.2. Ethel 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.3. Ruth  “Millie” 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.4. Helen R.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.5. Marie
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.6. Coretta
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.7. Henry
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.8.. Arthur

Generation EIGHT

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN J.

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2. Thomas A. BINGHAM (Benjamin, Jeremiah, Asa, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)                                                 new info: 8-2
 Born: 1824, Roxbury, Suffolk Co. MA ®2040
 Died: 8 Sep 1902, Essex, Medfield, MA ®2038
   Thomas was the only surviving offspring of Benjamin J. and Mary Shepard. He was born in 1824 in Roxbury MA.  About 1849 
when he was twenty-five, he married Marion P. Harwood and they lived first at Spencer, Worcester Co MA where at least three of 
their nine children were born.®92 By 1880, the family lived in Medfield, Norfolk Co MA. The five youngest children were at 
home.®172 Thomas was a carriage maker and in later life a carriage painter. He died in Essex, Medfield, MA, age 78 in 1902. He 
had had a general paralysis for 10 days.

CHILDREN OF IRA AUGUSTUS

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2. Edward Augustus BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Mar: 8 Aug 1906 Augusta A. ROGERS; Died: 10 Jun 1963
 Died: 15 April 1971, Pennellville, Oswego, NY
   Between 1895 and 1900 Edward attended Cortland Normal College and Colgate University to receive teaching credentials 
while teaching in various places. In 1906 Edward married Augusta A. Rogers from Troy, Pa. Edward and wife Augusta both 
taught school in South Ocselec, NY, and Constableville, NY, where their first son, Clifton A. was born 1907. The family moved 
to Spencer/ Van Etten, NY area in 1909 apparently teaching some and farming. Edward gave up teaching because of hearing loss 
about this time when their second son Keith Edward was born in 1910. Farming until the summer of 1957, when they moved to 
Pennellville, NY, living with their son Keith E. and Ruth E.. Augusta died, June 10, 1963, Edward died, April 15, 1971, in 
Pennellville, NY. Both were buried in Spencer, NY, Edward enjoyed: fishing, hunting, and gardening.®2088
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.  Keith Edward

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4. Arthur Garfield BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 5 Mar 1881
 Mar: 25 Jan 1906 Fannie M. Georgia; Died: 25 Jan.1929
 Died: 16 Oct 1965
   Arthur lived in Spencer, Tioga, NY his entire life. His three children were born there. His wife Fannie Mae died at the age of 44 
leaving Arthur to raise his three sons. He purchased a dairy farm on Sabin Road where he lived. 
 Children born Spencer, Tioga, NY 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.1.  Kenneth L. 1906
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.2.  Robert Ira 1912
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.  Howard A. 1920

CHILDREN OF CHARLES FRANK

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.2. Edwin James BINGHAM ®ED, DGBM
 Born: 8 Dec 1880, Junction, NJ ®2213, ®780
 Mar (1): 1912 Mable WOOD New York ®1358; Born: 1881 ®682; Died: 1923 ®682, Bur: Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City, 
  Broome, NY
 Mar (2): 19 Sep 1950 Marian Louise “Mimi” WOODVINE (Herbert Llewellyn WOODVINE, Mary Agnes TOMLINSON); Born: 19 
  Oct 1900 Scranton Corners, Wyoming, PA; Mar (1): 1923 Norman Hurd JOHNSON (1894-1944); Died: 22 Dec 1965 
  Binghamton, Broome, NY: Bur: Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City, Broome, NY ®682, 2211
 Died: 12 Sep 1954, Binghamton, Broome, NY ®2057 Bur: Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City, Broome, NY
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   After their mother died in 1890 Edwin, and William, too, lived with their grandmother, Betsey Cook, her second husband, 
Joseph Cook, and her daughter, Mary, 23, in Binghamton, NY. In 1892, Edwin, 12, and William, 8, both attended school in 
Binghamton. By age 16 in 1900 William had left, but Edwin remained in Binghamton where he lived the rest of his life. After his 
mother and stepfather died, when he was single he lived with his aunt Mary. When married, he lived with his wife in their own 
home.®675 All of his working life, he worked for only one employer, Security Mutual Insurance Company, in various capacities 
such as auditor, clerk and assistant cashier.®1358 His first wife died age forty-two in 1923. He did not marry again until 1950, 
after his Aunt Mary died. His second wife outlived him by eleven years.

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.3. William David BINGHAM ®ED
 Born: 31 Jul 1884, Hartford, Hartford, CT ®2207
 Mar: 16 Jan 1905 and 6 May 1906, Flora Maude YOUNG (Horace Underhill YOUNG, Georgetta HODGES) Manhattan, New York, 
  NY ®2228; Born: 4 Apr 1881, Troy, Rensselaer, NY ®682, ®2228; Died: 23 May 1958, Lincoln Co., MO ®682, ®2215
 Died: 1 Jan 1953, La Mesa, CA ®2209; Bur: Fort Rosecrans Natl Cemetery, San Diego, CA ®682
   William David Bingham was born and grew up in Hartford, Connecticut. The year 1902 finds him in New York City, working 
for the Eastern Shipbuilding Co. while attending Manhattan College of Electrical Engineering. He married Flora Maude Young in 
New York City on January 16, 1905 and again on May 6, 1906. Their only child, Reata Mary Bingham, was born on July 19, 
1907 at their home at 614 West 136th Street in Manhattan. The 1910 census records that William and Flora lived in Newark, New 
Jersey at 908 Lake Street where William’s occupation was draughtsman in the mechanical industry. After service in the first 
world war, William returned to Newark. The 1930 census records that William owned a shop that sold radios. In the early 1930s, 
William and Flora relocated to San Diego, California where their daughter Reata Bingham Duncan and her family were living. 
After daughter Reata and family left San Diego in July 1944, William and Flora moved permanently into the Duncan home at 
8016 El Capitan in La Mesa, California. At the time of his death in January 1953, William was a member of La Mesa Masonic 
Lodge 407, a member and past Commander of La Mesa American Legion Post 282, and was employed as the chief building 
inspector for La Mesa. ®2229
 Child: 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.3.1. Reata Mary 1907-1991

CHILDREN OF RALPH ELLSWORTH

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1. “Frank” Herbert Ellsworth BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 19 Apr 1889, Anamosa, Jones, IA
 Mar (1): 24 Dec 1905 Dott Charlotte JAY (John JAY, Wilma HOUGH) Des Moines, IA ®1938, ®1939 Note: recorded as Lottie Jay; a 2nd 
  rec with mar date 3 Aug 1907 for Fred Bingham and Dot L Jay; Born: Mar 1887, Dexter IA ®1938; Mar (2) Fred Lewis McVey; Died:
  2 Feb 1948, Des Moines, IA
 Mar (2): 1916/1917 Mable/Mabel JOHNSON Nebraska
 Died: 15 Aug 1955, Los Angeles County, CA ®1174; Bur: Forest Lawn Cemetery, Los Angeles, CA ®682
  “Frank” was christened as Herbert E. Bingham., but he went by the name Frank. When 21 he married Dott Jay, age 18, in Des 
Moines, IA, 24 Dec 1905. They lived with her parents at 1532 E. Walnut. Dot’s father worked for the City of Des Moines.  
®1358 
   Frank and Dot’s first child, John Ralph, was born in Des Moines in 1907. Frank worked as a street car machinist. ®1936 In 
1909 they had a second child, a girl named Wilma Darlene, and on 3 Nov 1915 they had a third child, Ethel Caroline. but the 
marriage was not compatible. Dot remained with her parents, but Frank moved next door.
®1937 They divorced about 1916.
   Frank moved to Omaha, Nebraska where on 5 June 1917 he filled out his World War I draft registration card claiming that he 
was married and had three children. Both of those statements are correct, but the three children were not with him and the woman 
he was married to was not their mother. His three children with Dot had remained with her while Frank had remarried in Omaha, 
Mabel Johnson. We do not have a record of the marriage, but the 1920 census tells us that Mabel was born in Nebraska, but both 
parents were born in Sweden. Mabel and Frank did have a child, but not until 17 September 1917. That means Frank and Mabel 
were probably married in 1916 or very early 1917. The child’s name was Frank E. Bingham, Jr.
      When Dot married second, Fred Lewis McVey, she took her two girls by Frank with her to Missouri, but John Ralph, her 
oldest child by Frank remained in Des Moines with her parents. ®1358 Dot’s marriage to Fred McVey (also recorded as McVay) 
was after 5 June 1917 as Fred claimed to be single on that day when he filled out his World War I draft card. Dot had one child 
with Fred, Fred Jr., in 1921 after they had returned to Des Moines. Dot died in Des Moines fairly young at age 59 in 1948.    
   Frank and Mabel lived in Omaha until he retired. In 1920 he worked for Guy L. Smith Company, an auto dealership, as a 
foreman. ®1358 U.S.Census records for 1930 show Frank owning his own auto shop and in 1940 as a shop superintendent in a 
machine shop. More specifically, Frank used his full name on his 1942 WW II draft registration card: Frank Herbert Ellsworth 
Bingham, but signed as Frank E. Bingham Sr. “Mable” Bingham was his wife and he worked for Paxton-Mitchell Co. 
Paxton-Mitchell made the original under bridge “Snooper” truck. Frank became plant superintendent for Paxton Diesel 
Engineering. 
   When Frank retired after WW II, he and Mabel moved to Los angeles, California. where son Frank E, Jr. had moved about 
1948. ®1024 Frank Sr. died in 1955 under the name Frank Ellsworth Bingham, mother’s maiden name Stout, birth date 19 Apr 
1889, birth place Tennessee. ®1174.
   Mabel remarried 6 Nov 1958, Burton Langley, in CA. The California Marriage Index, 1949-1959. Ancestry.com lists the 
marriage on succeeding lines, one with Mabel’s married name Bingham and one with Mabel’s maiden name, Johnson. 
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Burton Langley had been a TEC5 in the US Army during both WW I & WW II. He died in 1982, age 87. We have not found a 
death record for Mabel.
 Children Dott Jay 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1a.1.  John Ralph 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1a.2.  Wilma Darlene  
 Child Mable Johnson
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1b.1. Frank E.

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.2. Harry BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 11 Nov 1890, Anamosa, Jones, IA ®2257
 Mar (1): 3 Jul 1916 Gertrude Cecil HARRIS (Edward L. HARRIS, Louise BIKLEN) Burlington Ward 4, Des Moines, IA; Born: 13
  Jun 1896 Burlington, Des Moines, IA; Died: 11 Jun 1963, IA
 Mar (2/3): 14 Dec 1965 Loretta C. STEARNS NELSON (William NELSON, Daisy A. BRAINARD) Montana ®2256; Divorce: 19
  Aug 1968 ®2258
 Died: 9 Aug 1981, Billings, Yellowstone, MT ®1118; Bur: Riverside Cemetery ®682 
   Records for Harry, who did not have a middle name, and records for his brother Herbert Ellsworth (who called himself 
“Frank”) are intertwined online. Some researchers have become confused enough to call Herbert Ellsworth “Harry” which is 
incorrect. Others have become confused by an H.E. Bingham marrying a Gertrude Harris in 1916. which seems to belong to 
Herbert Ellsworth, but it does not. Following is a discussion of the records that seem to belong to this Harry.
   The Iowa State Census for 1895 shows Harry, age 4, living at home in Anamosa with parents Ralph and Anna. The next year, in 
1896, for some undetermined reason, Harry was committed to the Iowa Children’s Home Society before his mother, Olive Anna 
Stout, died in 1897. ®2250 A death certificate for Olive Anna giving a cause of death might explain the situation. When Harry’s 
father remarried in 1898 he did not bring his three sons by Anna Stout with him. Where the boys lived as children needs to be 
determined. 
   The U.S. Census tells us that Harry lived with the James Johnson family in Four Mile, Polk County, Iowa in 1910 and worked 
for the Johnsons as a farm laborer. The Iowa State Census for 1915 shows Harry living in Oelwein, Fayette County, Iowa and 
working as a fireman. 
   On 3 July 1916, using initials the initials, H.E., Harry married Gertrude Harris. ®1939 In 1920, under the name Harry E 
Bingham, age 29 he lived with Gertrude, age 23, in Burlington Ward 4, Des Moines, IA working as an automobile mechanic.
   In 1930 Harry and Gertrude lived in Chicago, Cook, ILL  Harry’s age was recorded as 39, Gertrude’ age as 32. Harry was born 
in Iowa. His age at first marriage was recorded as 26, Gertrude’s age as 19. Harry’s occupation was Stationary Engineer in the 
Baking Industry. He rented and had a radio.
   In 1940 Harry still lived in Chicago, but Gertrude did not live with him. Instead he was a married roomer, age 50, working now 
as a Stationary Engineer in Chemical Manufacturing.
   Harry’s 1942 Draft Registration Card records Miss Gertrude Harris of Burlington, Iowa as the person who will always know his 
address. Harry worked for Mr. L.A. Perez in the maintenance department and lived on Dorchester Ave in Chicago. From 1942 
until 1965 we do not find any certain records for Harry.
   It is not clear if Gertrude married second an Earl Benjamin or if she retained he maiden name of Harris, or both. 
   However, in 1965 we can positively identify Harry in the Montana Marriage Records 1943-1986 when he needed to give his 
parents’ names for his marriage certificate to Loretta C. Nelson. He was 75 and she was 62. He lived in Billings and she lived in 
Miles City. This was marriage two for each of them. Two years after the marriage Loretta divorced him claiming “extreme 
cruelty”. On the divorce record Harry claimed that this had been his 3rd marriage - and that he was a rancher. Loretta was a hotel 
maid. 
   How long Harry lived in Montana before 1965 we do not know, but he did live there from 1965 until his death in Billings 9 
Aug 1981 age 90 at the Yellowstone County Nursing Home. On his death certificate his usual occupation was given as 
electrician. This information should help other researchers untwine records for him from records for his brother “Frank” Herbert 
Ellsworth Bingham. Harry had no middle name. Herbert gave himself the first name of “Frank”. See his bio sketch.

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3. Joseph Roy BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 12 Mar 1892, Clinton, Clinton, IA ®2252
 Mar (1): Mar 1914 Bertha A. FOUSHEE (Elijah Thornton FOUSHEE, Matilda MOFFITT) Kansas; Born: 1893;  Died: Feb 1970, 
  Topeka, Shawnee, KS, Bur: Topeka Cemetery ®682
 Mar (2): 20 Apr 1971 Leona Rae HUGHES; Born abt 1909
 Died: 13 Oct 1986, Topeka, Shawnee, KS ®820; Bur: Topeka Cemetery
   Joseph Roy was a farm laborer who worked on farms in several different Kansas counties over the years. In 1917 when he was 
25 years old, he worked near Manhattan, Kansas for Gus Borg. He and Bertha then had two children, Lois and Gladys. By 1920 
he was a farm partner in Ohio, Franklin County, Kansas. Ohio was so small it had lost its post office in 1901. The family had 
added twin girls, Velma and Wilma, in 1919. They lived in the same place in 1925. In 1930 they rented and did general farming 
in Osage County adjacent west of Franklin County. Their family was now complete with the addition of a son and another 
daughter. They apparently survived the Great Depression by grinding rock and spreading lime for other farmers. In 1940 they still 
lived in Lincoln, Osage County. But by 1950 Joesph and Bertha had moved to Topeka where he worked as  mechanic, apparently 
for Repco, a replacement parts company.®1358 
 Children Bertha Foushee
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.1.  Lois M.
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 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.2.  Gladys
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.3.  Velma
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.4.  Wilma Dee
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.5.  Joseph R.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.3.6.  Evelyn Mae

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.1. Edith May BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: Dec 1899, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: 9 Nov 1918, Robert Granville SMITH  Clinton, IA ®1938, 1939; Born: 4 Oct 1900 Fulton, IL ®2080; Died 22 Jan
  1965 Ramsey County, MN; Bur: Resurrection Cemetery, Mendota Heights, Ramsey, MN ®682
 Died: 27 May 1971 Bloomington, Hennepin, MN; Bur: Resurrection Cemetery, Mendota Heights, Ramsey, MN ®682
   Edith was 19 when she married Robert Granville Smith in Clinton, IA. They eventually settled in St. Paul, Ramsey County, 
MN. Robert worked at laboring jobs most of his life, but when he filled out his World War II draft registration card in 1942 he 
was unemployed. ®2080 What he did thereafter until his death in 1965 needs to be researched. Edith’s 1971 obituary is online at 
findagrave.
 Smith children.    1. Robert A. 1920-1983.    2. Granville O.     3. William 1923 IL

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1.2. Ethel Ione BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born:14 Nov 1903, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: 26 Sep 1928 James KENNEDY (Thomas F. KENNEDY, Alice McLAUGHLIN) Clinton, IA ®1939
 Died: 24 Nov 1931 ®2247
...Ethel died twelve days after her first child was born. The diagnosis was infective endocarditis, a rare life-threatening infection 
in pregnancy.
 Kennedy child     1. Helen Alice 6 Nov 1931 - 28 Jul 2008; Mar: Donald E. Duvall

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1.3. Ruth “Millie” BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 1905, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: MORRIS

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1.4. Helen R. BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 5 Mar1908, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: Never married
 Died: 8 Dec 1986 Norwalk, Los Angeles, CA ®820, 1174
   Helen lived in Los Angeles, CA as early as 1942 when her name first appeared on the California Voter Registrations lists. ®1024

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1.5. Marie BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 26 Mar 1909, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: John Eugene KENNEDY; Born: 4 Mar 1910; Died: 14 Apr 1975 Clinton, IA; Bur: Clinton Lawn Cemetery ®682
 Died: 10 Sep 1997 Clinton, Clinton, IA; Bur: Clinton Lawn Cemetery ®682
   Marie married the younger brother of sister Ethel’s husband. She and John had lived in the same house for some time, at least 
as early as1935 before marrying sometime after 1940. The house belonged to John’s step-father and biological mother, Alice M.
 Kennedy child:     1.  Francis Eugene 1949 - 2016

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.6. Coretta Amanda BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 1911, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar (1): 1928/29 Paul R. WOOTAN (Fred WOOTAN, Margaret La SHELLE) Born: 18 Apr 1907, Savanna, Carol, IL;
  Div: 1940 - 1950; Mar 2 Genevieve B. Bartholomew; Died: 12 Mar 1996, Freeport, Stephenson, IL; Bur: Silver Spring
   Cemetery ®682
 Mar (2): 1940 - 1953 Francis W PAUL; Born 10 Apr 1907; Died: 1 Dec 1993; Bur: Chapel Hill Memorial Gardens,
   Freeport ®682
 Died: 15 Jul 1969, Freeport, Stephenson, IL; Bur: Chapel Hill Memorial Gardens, Freeport ®682
   Coretta and Paul Wootan were married for about twenty-years and had three children before they divorced. Each remarried and 
lived not far apart in Freeport, IL. Their first child was born in Clinton, Iowa in 1929, but by the time their second child was born 
in 1931 they had moved to Freeport, Stephenson, IL where they lived the rest of their lives.
   When the census taker came in 1940, Coretta was head of household and Paul was not enumerated with the rest of the family. 
On 7 Jan 1943 he enlisted in the US Army and served until 22 Oct 1945. ®1267 It was probably between 1940 and 1948 that 
Coretta and Paul divorced. In 1948 Paul was named in the Freeport City Directory as a Driver for Smith Transfer Service, but 
Coretta was not included as his wife. However, in 1953 Coretta appears as Mrs. Coretta Paul a stenographer for Burgess 
Cellulose. From then through 1960 Coretta is listed under the surname Paul and continued to work as a stenographer.
    Coretta and Paul’s children continued to live with him until old enough to leave home. Polly married George W. Diddens in 
1948 and Paul Jr. and Ted both joined the army. 
  Wootan children:     1. Polly Anne 1929    2. Paul Jr. 1931-2016    3. Theodore 1933  

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.7. Henry Calvin BINGHAM ®DGBM
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 Born: 26 Sep 1916, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Died: 8 Aug 1923, Davenport, Scott, IA ®623; Bur: Springdale Cemetery, Clinton, Clinton, IA
   Died of pneumonia at St. Vincent Orphanage, Davenport, IA only 6 years old. Note: See entry for father Ralph Ellsworth Bingham.

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1b.8. Arthur Leroy BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 21 Apr 1918, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: 5 Jun 1971 Gladys Helen STEINKER/STINIKER Las Vegas, NV ®2260
 Died: 5 Apr 1991, Norwalk, Los Angeles, CA; Bur: Rose Hills Memorial Park, Whittier, CA ®682
    Arthur and his older brother, Henry, probably were sent to St. Vincent’s Orphanage together in 1923 when their father died. 
With Henry’s death at the orphanage in 1923, Arthur would have been left alone. In 1930 Arthur still lived at St. Vincent’s Home 
(Catholic Orphanage), Davenport IA. His mother died that year. He may have remained at the orphanage until he was 18 in 1936.
We have not found him on the 1940 census, but in 1941 he lived Seattle, King, WA when he filled out his WW II Draft 
Registration Card. He was then unemployed. H may have served in the military during WW II, but a record needs to be found. 
An Arthur L. Bingham lived in Alderwood Manor just north of Seattle in 1948. Then years later, 1959, an Arthur Bingham lived 
in Seattle and worked as a carpenter. We do know that in 1971 when he married Gladys in Las Vegas they both gave California as 
residence. ®2260 Glady had been married to a McDaniel and had two grown children. Note: See entry for father Ralph Ellsworth Bingham

CHILDREN OF CHARLES CALVIN

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2. Dwight William BINGHAM Sr. ®DGBM
 Born: 18 Aug 1910, Clinton, Clinton, IA ®208
 Mar: 28 Dec 1931 Vida Pearle CASSIDAY (Robert Cleveland Cassidy, Nellie Lillian Dunkelberger) Dixon, Lee, IL ®2243; Born: 1912, 
  Calhoun, Harrison, IA; Died: 2003, Garden City, Wayne, MI; Bur: Arlington Nat’l Cemetery, VA
 Died: 1 Jul 1974, Washington, D.C. (Walter Reed Army Hosp.) ®2235, ®682; Bur: Arlington Nat’l Cemetery, VA
   Dwight spent most of his working life in the military, working his way up to Lt. Colonel U.S. Army. He joined the National 
Guard in 1929 so had more than ten years of military experience when World War Two began and national guardsmen were 
inducted into active military service. In 1941 he graduated from a special officers’ training course and received the rank of 
captain. He and his family lived in places such as New Mexico, North Carolina, Texas, Hawaii, Panama. His main assignment as 
Lt. Colonel was apparently in communications and public relations. He served in the army through the Korean War and retired in 
1960. Dwight and Vida’s eight children are named on ship passenger lists. ®2239,  ®2240
 Children: 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.  Dwight William, Jr.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.2.  Constance A.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.3.  Robert C.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.4.  Sheila Pearle
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.5.  David Scott
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.6.  Vicki L.
 1.9a.3.7a.4.10.3.2.7.  Charles C. 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.8.  Emmanell J.

Generation NINE

CHILDREN OF THOMAS A.

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2. Frederick Marrion BINGHAM ®DGBM(Thomas A., Benjamin, Jeremiah, Asa, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)    new bio sketch
 Rhoda Ann Tower; Div: 1892-97
   Frederick was a painter. After he married he lived in Washington, Sullivan Co, NH. He and Rhoda [called Anna in records] then 
tried their luck in Illinois where their first three children were born and Frederick worked as a painter in Washington, Tazwell 
County and Fairbury, Livingston County. The family returned to Vermont before 1886 where four more children were born 
between 1886 and 1891: Grace, 1886; Fred, 1887, stillborn; Frederick, 1889; Ralph, 1891.®59 No record of Frederick has been 
found. The family lived in Westminster, Windham County. 
   About 1898 Frederick and Anna separated. She moved in with Lucius Burpee, also a painter and 8 years younger than she. On 
the 1900 census they claimed to have been married for two years, but their New Hampshire marriage record shows they were 
officially married in that state in 1903.®1984 The informant for the 1900 census also reported that Anna had had only three 
children, all living and listed Anna’s sons Roy, 21, Ralph, 9, living with her and Lucius in Dublin, Cheshire County, NH. ®2041 
   Frederick left New England and found a job as a painter near Philadelphia. He boarded at David and Elizabeth Davis’s in 
Lower Gwynedd, Montgomery County.®2042
   Frederick seems to have evaded the 1910 census, but by 1920 he had returned to New Hampshire where he lived alone in 
Harrisville, Cheshire County and at age 65 was working as a carriage painter. He claimed to be widowed!
   On 24 April 1926 age seventy-three, he was admitted to the New Hampshire State Hospital in Concord where he lived for his 
last ten years. Cause of death was given as arterial sclerosis. He was buried in the State Lot.®29
 Children
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1.  Royson Frank 1879-1945
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 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.2.  Mabel M. 1880-1935
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.3.  Bertha Louise 1881-1950)
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.4.  Grace M. 1886-1967
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.5.  Fred 1887-1887 Stillborn
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.6.  Frederick ? 1889 NAI
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7.  Ralph Tower 1891-1955

CHILDREN OF EDWARD AUGUSTUS

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1. Clifton A. BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 22 Dec 1907, Constableville, Lewis, NY
 Mar: 6 Sept 1945 Annora Elizabeth McNEIL; Born: 14 Sept 1922, Nichols, Tioga, NY; Died: 21 Mar 1994 Ithaca,
  Tompkins, NY.
 Died: 24 Sep 1950 West Candor, Tioga, NY
   Clifton Augustus Bingham was the first son of Edward Augustus and Augusta Rogers who were both educators. Clifton was 
born in Constableville, New York Dec. 22, 1907 and later moved to Spencer, New York, which was Edward’s original home. 
Clifton was the valedictorian of his high school class of 1925 and an honor student in his class of 1929 at Colgate University at 
Hamilton, New York. He majored in Chemistry and minored in language, mastering five languages. He got a job with Bethlehem 
Steel Company in Bethlehem, Pennsylvania immediately after graduation in June of 1929, but it ended in October of 1929 when 
the company laid off many of the college grads they had hired because of the October stock market crash. He then was employed 
in the heat treating department of J. H. Williams Forging Company in the suburb of Buffalo, New York. Later, we know that he 
was working in 1936 at the age of 30 for the Babcock Poultry Farm in Ithaca, New York. Clifton then was employed as a milk 
tester in Tioga County traveling from farm to farm testing both the morning and evening milk samples and staying overnight with 
the farm family. This is where he met Annora Elizabeth McNeil who lived on her father’s farm in Lounsberry, New York. 
   When WW2 broke out and he enlisted in the army Signal corps and went for training camp at Monmouth, New Jersey. Upon 
completing training, Clifton was sent to North Africa and was in a group that was chasing German General Rommel. After 
serving 11 months in North Africa, he was sent back due to health disability issues in 1944 and received treatment at the 
Veteran’s Hospital in Canandaigua, New York. He received an Honorable Discharge on Dec. 1944. Clifton and Annora (Liz) were 
married in 1945 and purchased a farm in West Candor, New York. In September of 1950 shortly after the Korean Conflict started, 
Clifton took his own life fearing his return to active duty.®2088 
 Children born Waverly, Chemung, NY
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.1.  Douglas Edward  Bingham,1946
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.  James Clifton Bingham, 1948

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2. Keith Edward BINGHAM ®DCB
 Born: 30 Dec 1910 or 1911, Van Etten, Chemung,NY
 Mar: 14 Aug 1943 Ruth Emma COLLOM Philadelphia, PA, Died: Dec. 2, 2008
 Died: July 8, 1999, Pennellville, Oswego, NY, Bur: Pennellville Cemetery
   Keith Edward attended school in Spencer, graduating from high school in June, 1929. He attended the Forestry College at 
Syracuse University, Sep 1929-June, 1933. He worked for a lumber company in New York City and a Furniture company. Then 
moving on to a company owned by Mr. Forest Acton in Philadelphia, Pa., a company which made conveyor equipment for the 
furniture industry. In Philadelphia he met and married Ruth E. Collom. Keith also worked for The Link Belt Company, and 
Bendix Aviation Company in Philadelphia, all over a period from 1940 to1949. During that time he attained a Mechanical 
Engineering License and was registered as a professional engineer in “WHO’S WHO”. Keith was not accepted into the military 
because of irregular heart beat conditions. In 1949 he moved his family to a dairy farm in Pennellville, NY where he both farmed 
and did professional engineering jobs. Keith had three children all born in Philadelphia, Pa. He retired from dairy farming in 
1967, built a new house in Pennellville, sold the farm, and worked some until retiring 1972. Keith was a contributing member of 
the Pennellville United Methodist Church and always a supporter of Syracuse University. ®2089
 Children born Philadelphia, PA
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1.  David Clifton Bingham 14 Jun 1944
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.2.  Barbara Jean Bingham 7 Feb 1947
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.3.  Elizabeth Ruth Bingham 22 May 1948

CHILDREN OF LEWIS JAY

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.3.3. Wellington Straight BINGHAM ®DCB
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.3.3.1.  David Stanwood 27 Feb 1943 Seattle, King, WA
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.3.3.2.  Ann Candace19 Sep 1947, Spokane, Spokane, WA; Died:3 Apr 1990 Malaga, SPAIN [auto accident]®970
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.3.3.3.  Richard Lewis 2 May 1950 Spokane, Spokane, WA

CHILDREN OF ARTHUR GARFIELD

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.1. Kenneth Leroy BINGHAM ®JCBSr. 
 Mar: 15 Feb 1942 Ruth VanNatta
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   Kenneth lived in the residence his father had on Sabin Road in Spencer, New York and was a farmer for all of his life. He 
married Ruth Van Natta who was from the Waverly, New York area. They had no children. Kenneth loved to play the banjo and 
played in a band about the valley. ®2088

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.2. Robert Ira BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Mar: 8 Oct 1943 Anna (Gillis?) Laine
   Bob and Anne (Annie) were married in Sayer Pa. on Oct. 8, 1943 in Bradford County. They had no children. Robert was a 
dairy and chicken farmer. He was also a union carpenter. Annie was Lithuanian and she took care of the farm.

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3 Howard A. BINGHAM ®JCBSr. 
 Born: 25 Feb 1920, Spencer, Tioga, NY
 Mar (1): 9 May 1944, Caroline K. GRITTI (Abraham Grittie, Hulda); Born19 Dec 1923 in Massillon, OH: Died 18 Nov 1994; 
  Bur: Trumbulls Corners Cemetery, Newfield, Tompkins, NY
 Mar (2): Elenora Hague TEETER, Newfield Tompkins, NY
 Died: 25 April 2007, Ithaca, Tompkins, New York; Bur: Trumbulls Corners Cemetery, Newfield, Tompkins, NY
   Howard was a 1938 Graduate of Spencer High school. He was a veteran of WWII having served with the 164th Army Air Force 
unit. He was discharged honorably on Feb. 16, 1946. Howard married Caroline Gritti in 1944 and they lived on Liberty Street in 
Spencer NY (later moving to Newfield NY) . He worked on his father’s farm while also working at Cornell Book Bindery before 
becoming #222 Chief Lineman, for New York State Electric and Gas (NYSEG). He retired after 33 years with NYSEG. He was a 
Scout Master for Newfield and a member of the NYSEG Quarter Century Club. A very active man, he loved the out of doors, 
hunting, camping and gardening.
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.1.  Mae Bingham, 1945 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.2.  Caroline Ann Bingham, 1947
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.3.  Priscilla Annette Bingham, 1951
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.  Howard Gritti Bingham, 1953
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.5.  Arnold Seth Bingham, 1958 

CHILD OF WILLIAM DAVID

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1a.3.1. Reata Mary BINGHAM ®ED, DGBM
 Born: 19 Jul 1907, Manhattan, New York, NY ®2216, ®2230
 Mar: 12 Oct 1925, Marion Joseph DUNCAN (Jesse J. DUNCAN, Nora Belle McALISTER), Newark NJ ®2217; Born: 1 Aug 1901,
  Corso, Lincoln Co., MO; Died: 19 Jul 1986, St Louis, MO; Bur: Jefferson Barracks Nat’l Cemetery, St Louis, MO ®682
 Died: 23 Jan 1991, St Louis Co., MO; Bur: Jefferson Barracks Nat’l Cemetery, St Louis, MO ®682
   Reata ,or Rea for short, Mary and her two sons had the distinction of living in Honolulu when the Japanese attacked Pearl 
Harbor on December 7, 1941. They were there because Rea had taken on the job of officer’s wife when she married a 1923 
graduate of Annapolis, Marion Joseph Duncan. Fortunately, the ship on which Duncan was working, the USS Antares, a cargo 
ship captained by Lawrence C. Grannis, was standing off the entrance to Pearl Harbor when the Japanese struck. Recently arrived 
from Canton, China towing a  510 ton steel barge , the Antares was waiting for tugboat support. Later in the morning, after 
passing the barge to a tug, the Antares docked in Honolulu harbor, damaged, but no casualties. More information about the USS 
Antares is online. Marion Duncan remained with the ship until May 1943 when she arrived in San Francisco. While Marion was 
sailing around the South Pacific, Rea and the boys went to La Mesa, California where they had lived and where her parents were 
living. 
   Rea and Marion had started married life in Montana where for four years from 1925 to 1929 Marion had been assigned to the 
Civilian Conservation Corp under Army command. When his tour of duty was over, he resigned active duty, and took his 
commission in the Navy Reserve. He and Rea moved to Tacoma, Washington where they rented a house and Marion tried to earn 
a living selling bonds. Their first child, William, was born in Tacoma in February, 1930. That venture not paying well, they 
moved to La Mesa, California where their second child, McAllister was born in 1932.
   Called back to active duty when WW II in Europe began to attract American attention, Marion was again assigned to the US 
Army and sent to American Lake VA Hospital in south Tacoma, Washington. Presumably, he was relieving an army officer for 
other duty. The family rented a place to live in Tillicum. They were not there long before the Navy found a position for Marion in 
Honolulu.
   In 1943 Marion was relived of ship duty and assigned to the Office of Naval Operations in Washington, DC. Rea and the boys 
joined him in DC. After two years in DC, and WWII was over, Marion was sent to Trinidad as Chief Staff Officer in the South 
Caribbean. As an officer’s wife Rea went with Marion to Trinidad while their sons went to two different boarding schools in the 
U.S. After two years in Trinidad, Marion and Rea went to Naval Base New York for their last three years in the Navy. Marion 
retired in 1950. He and Rea settled down in his home county of Lincoln, Missouri where they farmed for sixteen years. In 1966 
they moved to a high rise apartment on the river front in downtown St Louis. After Marion died in 1986, Rea moved to a Webster 
Groves independent living retirement center where she later died.
 Duncan children: 1. William Bingham 1930-1965     2. McAlister 1932-2005

CHILDREN OF FRANK HERBERT ELLSWORTH

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1a.1. John Ralph BINGHAM ®DGBM
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 Born: 23 Sep 1907, IA [Note:maybe 1905, was 21 when mar, 22 at next birthday]
 Mar: 6 Mar 1926 Alice Elizabeth BALLARD (Charles W. BALLARD, Stella HALE) Des Moines, IA ®1939; Born: 1 Oct 1909,
  St. Joseph, Buchanan, MO; Died: 8 Sep 1997, Chariton, Lucas, IA; Bur: Chariton, Cemetery 
 Died: Aug 1975, Lacona, Warren, IA; Bur: Glendale Cemetery, Des Moines, Polk, IA ®682
   When John Ralph married in 1926, he lived at 1532 E Walnut St, Des Moines, IA, he was twentyone and had a job as a 
mechanic. His wife, Alice, was eighteen. He and Alice had six children. Five were living when John died in 1975 and when Alice 
died in 1997. Unfortunately, the family seems to have escaped the 1940 federal census, but Des Moines city directories tells us 
that they were living in Des Moines at the time. In 1941 John was still a laborer, but by 1943 he had a specific job as vulcanizer. 
In 1944 he was called a tire buffer and in 1946 we learn that he worked for Rich’s Tire Shop. ®1358 Sometime before he died, he 
and Alice moved from Des Moines to the small town of Lacona, IA 39 miles south of Des Moines with a declining population in 
the range of 400 when he died in 1975. He was buried in Des Moines in a lot containing several close relatives: Dot C. McVey, 
Ethel Caroline McVey, Fred Lewis McVey, John Ralph Bingham, John P. Jay, Wilma O. Jay. ®682 Alice lived another twenty-two 
years.
 Children:
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.1.1.  Dot Ethel 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.1.2.  Ruth Maureen
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.1.3.  John Ralph (1936-1936)
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.4.1.  Velda Charlene
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.1.5.  John Jay
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1.1.6.  Alice

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1a.2. Wilma Darlene BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 23 Jan 1913, Polk County, IA
 Mar: 4 Jan 1929 Rayford J. LEATHERMAN Ottumwa, IA ®1939; Born: 6 Mar 1909, Taintor, IA; Died: Mar 1972, 
  Waterloo, Blackhawk, IA; Bur: Waterloo Cemetery
 Died: 15 May 2002, Warterloo, Black Hawk, IA; Bur: Waterloo Cemetery ®682
   Wilma was seventeen when she married Ray Leatherman. At the time he was a twenty year old farmer. By 1940 they lived in 
Waterloo, IA where they remained the rest of their lives. Ray was a meat cutter for Rath Packing Company.
 Leatherman children:     1. Doris Irene: Born: 18 May 1930, New Sharon, Mahaska, IA; Died: 2012.
                                                2 Robert Jay: 1936-2012

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.1a.1b.1. Frank E. BINGHAM Jr. ®DGBM
 Born: 17 Sep 1917, Omaha, Douglas, NE
 Mar: Frances Carol REED; Born: 18 Sep 1920, Loretta, NE; Died: 21 Sep 1989, Riverside, CA
 Died: Nov 1969

CHILDREN OF DWIGHT WILLIAM, SR.

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1. Dwight William BINGHAM Jr. ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 22 Apr 1932, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: 29 Jul 1953 Elizabeth Ann COLLINS (Col. DDS Gerald J COLLINS, Helen WEAVER); Fairfax, VA  ; Born: 29 Mar 1933, 
  Altoona, Blair, PA; Died: 9 Mar 2019, Elizabeth City, Pasquotank, NC; Bur: Maryland Veterans Cemetery, 
  Crownsville
 Died: 25 Jun 2003, Millersville, Anne Arundel, MD; Bur: Maryland Vererans Cemetery, Crownsville, Anne Arundel, MD
   Dwight William, Jr. served in the U.S. Navy at the rank of Petty Office Second Class (SK2). He was involved in the Korean 
War. He and Elizabeth had five children. ®682
 Children:
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.1.  Dwight William 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.2.  Gerald 
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.3.  Linda  
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.4.  JoAnn  
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.1.5.  Helen  

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.2. Constance Ann BINGHAM ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 31 Aug 1934, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: John W. MEULENBERG; Born: 28 Dec 1927, Grand Rapids, MI; Died: 19 Nov 1996, Virginia Beach, VA; Bur: 
  Woodlawn Memorial Gardens, Norfolk, Norfolk, VA ®682
 Died: 11 May 2018, Virginia Beach, VA; Bur: Woodlawn Memorial Gardens, Norfolk, Norfolk, VA ®682
   Constance was sixteen years old when she sailed with her mother and siblings on the General Simon B. Buckner from Honolulu 
to San Francisco. ®2239, ®2240 She married musician John W. Meulenberg who was an instrumentalist with the U.S. Navy Band. 
He served during both the Korean and Vietnam Wars. Since John retired in 1970 with twenty years service, he was in the Navy 
from 1950. After the Navy, Constance and her family lived in Elizabeth City, NC where John taught instrumental music at 
Northeastern High School. ®2227 After retiring from teaching Constance and John moved to Virginia Beach, VA and John went to 
work as an airport limousine driver. ®682 Norfolk International Airport is the nearby airport. John died in 1996, twenty-two years 
before Constance.
 Meulenberg children:     1. John W. Jr.     2. Peter Adrian.    3. Sue Ann.    4. Charles A.     5. David P.
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1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.3. Robert C. BINGHAM, Sr. ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 17 Dec 1935, NM
 Mar: Constance WACLAWSKI
 Died: 13 Feb 2010, Severna Park, MD ®2233
     Robert worked for the federal government for 35 years and and lived in Severna Park, MD 45 yrs. See his obituary at Legacy.
 Children:
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.3.1.  Jacqueline 1959
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.4.3.2.  Rhonda
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.4.3.3.  Robert C. Jr.
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.4.3.4.  Grant

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.4. Sheila Pearle BINGHAM ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 20 Mar 1937, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar: William Hugh JACKSON; Born: 7 Jan 1938; Died: 19 Jun 1966
 Died: 17 Oct 2003, Wichita, Sedgwick, KS ®820; Bur: Resthaven Gardens Of Memory, Wichita, Sedgwick, KS ®682
   Shiela was a data processor for Cessna Aircraft Company in Wichita. The Social Security Applications and Claims Index 
indicates that she may have had other marriages.
 Jackson child :     1. William Hugh

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.5. David Scott BINGHAM ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 6 Jul 1939, Clinton, Clinton, IA
 Mar (1): 30 Apr 1964 Wanda L. ADAMS (Clarence ADAMS, Clara Irene MARTIN) TX; Born: 5 May 1938 Charlotte, Mechlenburg
  NC; Divorce: 3 Apr 1984, Bexar, TX ®2238; Died: 29 Nov 1995, Houston, Harris, TX ®2241
 Mar: (2) 1984, Rita L. FARMER (Louis FARMER, Mildred); Born: 21 Dec 1936
 Died: 6 Apr 2013, DeRidder, Beauregard, LA; Bur: Central Louisiana Veterans Cemetery, Leesville, Vernon, LA ®682
   As his father and brothers, David Scott also served in the military. He carried the distinction of the prefix Dr. for the PhD in 
History he earned at Texas A & M. David did three tours of duty in Vietnam and retired as a Chief Warrant Officer 2 (CW2). As 
of 2019 his wife Rita remains very active in the Humane Society of West Louisiana and their no-kill shelter. ®2242

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.6. Vicki Lou BINGHAM ®DDW
 Born: 29 Nov 1942, Ft Bragg, Cumberland, NC ®2244
 Mar: 7 Jul 1973 Alan Dale HAAS; Born 7 Apr 1940
 Haas child:     1. Kenneth Alan; Born 26 Nov 1969

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.7. Charles Calvin BINGHAM ®DDW
 Born: 23 Aug 1947, Ft. Sam Houston, Bexar, TX ®2245
 Mar: 18 Nov 1967 Wanda Lou 
 Children
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.7.1.  Michelle Marie
 1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.7.2.  Jenifer Jo

1.9a.3.7a.10.4.3.2.8. Emmanell Jan BINGHAM. ®DDW, DGBM
 Born: 1949, Honolulu, TH
 Unmar: Davis ASHWELL
 Mar (1): 12 Jun 1968 Stuart Caroll DIETZ; Born 23 Dec 1948
 Mar (2): 6 May 1988 David McLeod CONNELLY; Born 29 Mar 1944
 Mar (3): 24 Dec 1999 Leslie Howard DAVIS, Duval Co., FL; Born 8 Nov 1944
 Ashwell child: 1. Jeffrey Steven 26 Feb 1965; Note: Jeffrey was adopted by James Templeton Entsminger, Jr. and Reta May Jestes so uses
                                        the surname Entsminger
 Dietz children:     1. Donna Leigh 8 Jan 1969 (contributor for her line)    2. Amanda Delores 30 Apr 1974

Generation TEN

CHILDREN OF FREDERICK MARRION

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1. Royson Frank BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 14 Mar 1879, Washington, Tazewell, IL ®1975
 Mar (1): 17 Apr 1902 Lilly Bell MESSINGER (Alfred E. MESSINGER, Hattie E. SAUNDERS) Rockingham, Windham VT®59; 
  Born: Tupperville NS; Mar (2): 15 Aug 1908 Alfred L. BILLINGS, Chicopee, Hampden, MA®2046; Mar (3): 12 Nov
  1927 George Wesley NICHOLS, Ashfield, Franklin, MA®2050; Died: 12 Nov1939, Bur: Brookfield Cemetery, Deer-
  field, Franklin, MA ®682
 Mar (2): 29 Jun 1911 Trenna Sidney McPHERSON Dalton, Berkshire, MA; Born: 3 Oct 1883 Deland, Volusia, FL®2055; 
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  Died 17 Jun 1953 Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Bur: Floral Hills Cemetery®2055
 Died: 4 Oct 1945, Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Bur: Green Lawn Cemetery ®682, ®2039
   Royson, or Roy, lived with his divorced and remarried mother until he was over 21 years old. Thus, in 1900 he lived in Dublin, 
Cheshire County, NH while his father lived near Philadelphia. In 1902, age 23, he married Lilly Bell Messinger in Rockingham, 
Windham County, VT. In formal records Lilly was sometimes Lillie, or Lily and sometimes Lillian. Roy and Lilly had two 
children, Channing Messinger Bingham born 1903 in Vermont and Florence M. Bingham born 1905 in Massachusetts. Roy and 
Lilly’s marriage did not last long. They were divorced by 1908 when Lilly, recorded as Lillian, married second, Alfred L. 
Billings. Alfred was a farmer. His land lay between Pelham and Ashfield, Franklin County, MA. Roy’s children Channing and 
Florence grew up with Alfred Billings as their father and took the Billings surname. To research Channing and Florence 
researchers must use Billings as their surname. 
   To research their mother, Royson’s first wife, now Lillian Billings, is another complicated situation. She remained married to 
Alfred Billings until 1927 when he died.®682 Later in the same year, 1927, the Massachusetts, Town and Vital Records shows a 
“Lillie (Messinger) Billings” of Ashfield marrying George W. Nichols on November 12, 1927. Nichols residence was Savoy 
when he married. He had been born in Lawrence. He was a farmer P.M. and she was a nurse. She had been born in Tupperville, 
Nove Scotia.®2050 The 1930 census shows Lilly, a trained nurse, and George W. Nichols, a fuel salesman, living in East Hartford, 
CT with his two daughters. If this information on generally accepted documents is correct, then why did the 1940 census 
responder for Channing Billings’s household report a George Walker as his step father and someone else tell the newspaper that 
Channing’s step-father, Geore Walker, was returning to Haverill, MA in 1942 to live with his own son? The answer does not 
come from a grave marker. Lilly’s name as Lilly Messenger his wife, appears on Alfred Billings’s gravestone.®682 Nor does the 
answer come from a name since the W. in George W. Nichols stands for Wesley not Walker. Lilly died in 1939 so she does not 
appear on the 1940 U.S. Census.
   After his divorce, Roy was still single in 1910. He lived in West Springfield, Hampden County about 40 miles from Ashfield, 
with sister Grace M. and brother-in-law Harlon J. Desoe. The next year, in 1911 Roy married near Pittsfield, Trenna Sidney 
McPherson. She was 28, he was 32. She was from Waltham; he gave his occupation as R.R. Clerk. Both claimed it was their first 
marriage!®2045 They lived in Massachusetts where their first three children were born. The family then moved to Connecticut 
where Roy worked as an insurance agent and their 4th child was born in 1916. From then until 1925 they lived back and forth 
between Connecticut and Massachusetts as both city directories and the birth places of their children reveal. The World War I 
Connecticut Military Census describes Royson as being 5’5” tall and weighing 160 lbs. at age 38. He had five dependents, he 
could ride a horse and handle a team, but he could not drive an automobile and had no experience with machinery. No wonder he 
was selling insurance.®1998
   After a few years in Springfield, MA, at least 1920 and 1921 the family began to look beyond Connecticut and Massachusetts. 
In 1925 they lived on Long Island, in Brookhaven, Suffolk County. Royson was a billing clerk and their family was complete 
with eight children.®1999 However, the West apparently offered more promise. They moved to Kansas City, Missouri before 
1930. Ruth had already left home, but the six youngest children were at home in their rented house with no radio. Roy still sold 
life insurance.®1997 The insurance business must have fizzled out in the depression for in 1940 Royson age 61 was a minister! 
Ray, Harold, Alta May, Paul and Pearl were still at home. Even the ministry did not provide sufficient income for the family. In 
1942 Roy was working for the WPA.®1983 He died three years later.
 Children Lilly Bell Messinger
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1. Channing Messinger 16 Feb 1903, Rockingham, Windham Co VT ®59
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.2. Florence M. 1905 MA

 Children Treena Sidney McPherson
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.1.  Ruth Edith  18 Apr 1912 Cheshire, Berkshire, MA®1377
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.2.  Ralph Sidney  21 Jan 1914 Ashland, Middlesex, MA®2050
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.3.  Ray Francis. 19 Mar 1915 Wakefield, Middlesex, MA®1377
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.4.  Doris T.  30 Jun 1916 West Haven, CT®1377
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.5.  Harold Wilson  1917 Lynn, MA®2051
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.6.  Alta May 1920 Springfield, Hampden, MA®2051
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.  Paul Frederick  10 Jul 1922 Newtown, CT®2039
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.8.  Pearl  18 Mar 1924 Bridgeport, CT®1377

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.2. Mabel M.  BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: Aug 1880 Fairbury, Livingston, IL®2075
 Mar: 22 Jun 1914 Walter Edward RICHARDSON (William Edward RICHARDSON, Susan WOOLAVER/WOLVER) Longmeadow,
  MA ®682 ®2060; Born: 15 May 1880, Boston, Suffolk, MA; Died: 21 Dec 1944, West Springfield, Hampden, MA; 
  Bur: Paucatuck Cemetery. West Springfield ®682
 Died: 1935 West Springfield, Hampden, MA ®2069
   In 1900 Mabel was a 19 year old “servant” or farm helper living with Cyrus and Amelia Church, 73 and 62 respectively, in 
Walpole, Cheshire, NH. The census informant gave her birth date and place as Aug 1880 in Illinois.®2075 Her Massachusetts 
marriage record only states her age as 33 on June 22, 1914. This would make her 34 in Aug 1914 and corroborate the Aug 1880 
birth. It was Mabel’s first marriage and Walter Edward Richardson’second. Walter’s first marriage lasted only a short time and 
there were no children. Mabel lived in Springfield, MA, Walter lived in North Reading, north of Boston. Mabel was a laundress, 
Walter, a farmer. They married in Longmeadow, MA, south of Springfield.®1989
   They settled in Springfield/West Springfield, MA where their three children were born. Walter had a variety of jobs. The 1930 
census shows that he was a stock clerk in a pump factory. They rented their house and had no radio. 
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   Mabel died in 1935 leaving children age 21, 19, and 14. They remained in their home. In 1940 children Walter and Pearl were 
still at home. Their father, Walter, died in 1944.  
 Richardson children born Springfield, West Springfield, MA
 1. Marion Alma  1917
 2. Walter Edward, Jr.  6 Dec 1918 Springfield, Hampden, MA ®2058; 25 Dec 1978, Fresno, CA ®1174
 3. Pearl Louise  7 Jan 1921 West Springfield, Hampden, MA 7; Mar: 1940 Andrew Francis ARNOLD; 19 May 1988, Agawam,  Hampden, 

MA ®682

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.3. Bertha Louise BINGHAM 
 Born: abt May1881 Fairbury, Livingston, IL ®29
 Mar: 25 Jan 1900 Henry Elmer PARKER (William PARKER, Mary E. STARKEY) Harrisville/Chatham, Cheshire Co NH ®29; 
  Born: 12 Jul 1878, Harrisville, Cheshire, NH ®2072, ®2073; Died: aft 1961
 Died: aft 1949, Worcester, Worcester, MA
   Bertha was 19 years old when she married Henry Parker in Chatham, NH in 1900. Henry was a day laborer from Harrisville, 
NH and that is where they went to live. Their only child, Roland, was born in September, 1900 in Harrisville. By 1910, Henry 
had a job in a box shop.®1991 
   Although he had finished only the 6th grade, his experience soon brought him a job with Williams and Bridges Wooden and 
Paper Box Company in Worcester, MA where they lived in 1917-18 when Henry filled out his draft registration card.®1992 In 
1930 they rented a unit in a 4plex at 15 Home St., Worcester. Son Roland was no longer at home.
   By 1935 they had bought their own unit at 326 Lovell St where, according to the 1940 census and Henry’s 1942 WWII Draft 
Registration Card, the family lived. The Worcester City Directory also shows them living at 326 Lovell in 1949. After 1949 
Bertha’s name does not appear in the city directories living with Henry, but Henry’s name is listed for 326 Lovell in 1958, 1959, 
1961.®1358
 Parker child: 
 1. Roland Henry Born: 26 Sep 1900, NH ®1348; Mar: 4 Jul 1925 Hilda HARWARD Keene, Cheshire, NH ®2074;
  Died: 15 Aug 1966, Winchester, Middlesex, MA ®1348

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.4. Grace M. BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 10 Oct 1886 Westminster, Windham, VT ®59
 Mar (1): 9 Oct 1907 Harlon J DESOE (Theodore DESOE, Ella A. Bartlett) West Springfield, Hampden, MA ®2060; Divorce before 
  1930. Born: 20 Aug 1882, West Springfield, Hampden, MA ®682; Mar (2): 1940 Gertrude N. ROBERTS, Born: 1885;
  Died: 1965 ®682; Died: 28 Oct 1967, Loma Linda, San Bernadino, CA; Bur: East Cemetery, Rowe, Franklin, MA; 
 Mar (2): 1933 Charles R. WIGGINS Ashfield, Franklin, MA ®2049; Born 4 Jul 1984 Great Neck, Nassau, NY; Died: 24 Jul 
  1956 Springfield, Hampden, MA ®682
 Died: 24 Mar 1967 Ludlow, Hampden, MA; Bur: Hillcrest Park Cemetery ®682
   From the time Grace was 13 years old, or even earlier, she had not lived at home. She is probably the Grace Bingham in the 
1900 census, age 13, classed as a servant in the Ira B. Holton family in Westminster, Windham, VT where she was born and 
where her family had lived until her parents separated.®2077 By 1900, her mother had lived with Lucius Burpee for two years in 
Dublin, Cheshire, NH. Grace’s brothers Roy and Ralph lived with their mother and Lucius Burpee.®2078 
   When Grace married Harlon Desoe the day before her 21st birthday in 1907, she lived in Hartford, CT. Harlon was a 24 year 
old locomotive engineer for the New York Central Railroad. Their first child, Harlon Theodore, was born 9 months after their 
marriage. The family lived in West Springfield, Hampden, MA. Their third child, daughter Doris Ella, born 1918, died a year 
later, 1919. Although the family lived together in 1920, Grace and Harlon divorced before 1930. Grace became a practical nurse. 
Her two children, Harlon 22 and Arlene 15 lived with her in 1930 in a rented house in Springfield. They had no radio.®655
   Grace remarried in 1933, Charles R Wiggins. Charles was a machine operator for PM&G Co. ®1328 Ex husband Harlon Joseph 
married a second time in 1940, Gertrude N. Roberts. Charles Wiggins died in 1956. Grace continued to live in Springfield. She 
was 80 when she died.
 Desoe children born Springfield, Hampden, MA
 1. Harlon Theodore 1908-1973     2. Arlene Mae 1915     3. Doris Ella 1918-1919

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7. Ralph Tower BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 23 May 1891, Westminster, Windham, VT ®1979, ®1788
 Mar (1): 2 Apr 1914 Ara Gertrude SMITH (Frank Warren SMITH, Hattie Eliza MOREY) Keene, NH ®1974; Born: 14 Sep1894, 
  N. Swanzey (Keene), Cheshire, NH ®1974, ®1982; Died: 17 Mar 1957, Winchester, Cheshire, NH; Bur: Evergreen 
  Cemetery, Winchester ®682
 Mar (2): 22 Apr 1920 Gladys M. STEWART (Edward Stewart, Ernestine Heath) Lawrence, Essex, MA®29, 2058; Div: 28 Dec 1923,
   Hooksett, Merrimack, NH ®1974
 Mar (3): 1923 Anne Maud RHEAUME Arlington, Middlesex, MA ®2049; Died: 1924 Arlington, MA ®2069
 Mar (4): 1925 Elizabeth M. Somerville, Middlesex, MA ®2049
 Died: 22 Mar 1955, Albany, Albany, NY ®1982, 2057
   Like his father, Ralph became a painter with enough experience by 1940 to call himself a decorator. Like his brother, his first 
marriage did not last long. Ralph was 22 and Ara Gertrude (sometimes called Ava Grace) 20 when they married in 1914 in Keene, NH. 
Their child, Frederick Smith, was born in January, 1915. Ralph’s 1917 WWI Draft Registration card shows that he was married 
with one child, but by 1920 Ralph and Ara were divorced. He lived in Manchester, Hillsborough, NH with the Clarence E. 

Bingham Association UPDATE 2017-2019                                                                                                                  32



Harvey family, she had gone home to her parents. ®1981 Son Frederick was not recorded living with either, but that may be a 
census error for in 1930 he lived with his mother and step-father under the surname Saunders.
   Ralph married second in 1920 Gladys M. Stewart. She as a 19 year old needle worker in Manchester. He was a painter and 
paper hanger. Mary G., their child, was born in 1921 in Boston, MA. Gladys divorced Ralph in 1923 on the grounds of adultery. 
In the same year Ralph married third, Anne Maud Rheaume in Arlington, MA. Arlington is half way between Boston and 
Lexington. That marriage was short lived as Anne Maud died in 1924.
   Ralph’s fourth marriage was the one that worked. In 1925 he married Elizabeth M. in Somerville, MA. His daughter, Mary G. 
lived with them and not her mother. In 1930 the three lived in East Greenbush, Rensselaer County, NY. Shortly after, they moved 
to the city of Rensselaer, also in Rensselaer County, NY where they lived in 1935, 1940 and 1942. Ralph was a decorator in 
private practice and daughter Mary was an inspector for a pharmaceutical company. Their address was on Broadway. In 1943 
they moved across the Hudson River to Albany, Albany County where Ralph became a salesman, Mary became a packer for her 
company, and where they remained until Ralph died in 1955. ®1358 We have not located burial information for Ralph, Elizabeth, 
or Mary G.
 Child Ara Gertrude
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.  Frederick Smith 1915
 Child Gladys M.
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7b.1.  Mary G. 1921

CHILDREN OF CLIFTON A.

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.1. Douglas Edward BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 23 Aug 1946 Waverly, Tioga, NY
 Mar: Darlene K LOTT; Born; 21, May 1951, Mar (2): Glenn HARTMAN Died; 20 July 2014
   Douglas spent his early days in Candor NY with his mother and brother James. His father Clifton A. Bingham had died in 1950.  
His mother married second in 1953, Glenn Hartman, and by 1964 they had seven children with the last name of Hartman. The 
family moved several times to different jobs including Spencer NY, Burdett NY, and Lansing NY. Douglas graduated from 
Lansing Central School in 1965 and enrolled at the State University of New York at Morrisville studying Agricultural Business. 
Graduating in 1967 with his AAS degree in Agri-Business, he enlisted in the Navy. After his Basic training he was assigned as a 
Petty Officer-Builder Third Class in the U.S. Naval Mobile Construction Battalion Sixty-two, DONG HA, Republic of Vietnam 
in 1969. After two tours of Vietnam, he returned home, working for Shepard Niles in Montour Falls New York. Douglas married 
Darlene Lott and settled on Logan Road in Burdett, New York.®2088

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2. James Clifton BINGHAM SR. ®JCBSr.
 Born: 22 Mar 1948, Waverly, Tioga, NY
 Mar: 15 June 1968; Susan Anne JACKSON; Sherrill, Oneida, NY, Born: May 20, 1948, Canastota, Madison, NY
   James spent his early days in Candor NY with his mother and brother Douglas. His father Clifton A. Bingham had died in 1950.  
His mother remarried in 1953 to Glenn Hartman and by 1964 they had seven children with the last name of Hartman. The family 
moved several times to different jobs including Spencer, NY, Burdett, NY, and Lansing, NY.  James graduated from Lansing 
Central School in 1966 and enrolled at the State University of New York at Morrisville. While at Morrisville he met his wife, 
Susan who was studying Secretarial Science. Graduating in 1968 with an AAS in Food Service Management he, along with 
Susan went on to enroll at the Rochester Institute of Technology (RIT) in Rochester NY. (Susan: BS Business RIT, MS Business 
Education Nazareth College, CAS Education Administration SUNY at Brockport, Department Chair for business and Computer 
Science Aquinas Institute, Retired 2010). He received his BS in Food Service Administration in 1970 and his MS in Hospitality 
Management in 1992. During college he worked in restaurants and at the University of Rochester, Strong Memorial Hospital 
Dietary Department.  He was hired by RIT in 1970 in the Food Service department as a manager. He worked his way up to 
become the Director of Dining Services and the Assistant Director of Business Services in 1981, overseeing the operations of 
many university departments. He retired in 2010 and lives in Pittsford NY. He now enjoys playing golf, gardening and time with 
his grandchildren.®2088 James receives credit as a master contributor to this UPDATE and to the Bingham Family and its 
history.®DGBM
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1.  James Clifton, Jr. 1968 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.2.  Jeffrey Scott 1972

CHILDREN OF KEITH EDWARD ®2088

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1. David Clifton BINGHAM ®DCB
 Born: 14 Jun 1944 Philadelphia, PA.
 Mar: 22 Jul 1967 Peggy Lou WARNE
   David C. was born in Philadelphia, PA and started school there moving to Pennellville, NY and completing his elementary and 
high school in the Phoenix, NY school system in June 1962. Then to Canton, NY, attending, SUNY Canton technical College, 
acquiring an AAS degree in 1964 in Mechanical Machine Design. In younger years he learned the dairy farming business along 
with machinery maintenance and repair. After college he worked for a paper machinery manufacturer, The Black Clawson 
Company, Fulton, NY, then The Nestle Foods Company, Fulton, NY, and various other machine fabrication businesses in central 
New York, and worked in Virginia, North Carolina, and Florida, spanning a period of 1964 to 2010. David met and married 
Peggy Lou Warne in 1967, having two sons, Gregory M. 1970 and Glenn D. 1974, both born in Oswego Hospital, Oswego, NY.  
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David and Peggy lived Fulton, NY area for many years. Retiring 2010 and now living in Phoenix, NY. David and Peggy were 
married in the United Methodist Church in Fulton, NY and were members in Fulton and Baldwinsville, NY. David was a member 
of the United States Coast Guard Reserve 1965--1971. David enjoys his two granddaughters, fishing and hunting.®2089 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.2. Barbara Jean BINGHAM ®DCB
 Born: 7 Feb 1947 Philadelphia, PA.
 Mar (1): 16 Mar 1968 James LARONDE; Div:Sept 1991
 Mar (2): 23 Mar 1996; Bernard F. RACE (Bernie)
   Barbara attended Robert Wesleyan College from 1965 to 1968 working on her nursing degree. She married James LaRonde in 
1968 and lived in Tokyo, Japan for 2 years as a military dependent. She worked as an English teacher while in Japan. Returning 
home, Barbara attended Onondaga Community College and completed her RN (Registered Nurse) training. She was employed by 
University Hospital in Syracuse New York from 1981to 2015. Most of these years were spent working in an oncology Clinic in 
Oswego NY.
 LaRonde children:     1. Michelle Renee 12 Apr 1971     2. Jeffrey Scott 2 April 1973     3. Kristin

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.3 Elizabeth Ruth BINGHAM ®DCB
 Born: 22 May 1948, Philadelphia PA.
 Mar: 29 July 1967 Wayne Phillip STORIE
   Elizabeth and Wayne lived in Canandaigua, NY.®2089
 Storie children: 1. David Wayne 7 Fen 1969     2. Denise Lynn 29 Apr 1971

CHILDREN OF HOWARD A. ®2088 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.1 Elizabeth (Betsy) Mae BINGHAM ®JCBSr. (Howard, Arthur, Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 20 July 1945, Buffalo, NY
 Mar: Barry Lee FORD , 10 Sept 1965; Div: 1973, Ithaca, Tompkins, NY
   Betsy grew up in Spencer, NY, living on Liberty Street. Moving to Newfield, NY, she graduated Newfield High school in 1963.
 Ford child: 1. Barry Lee II 1965

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.2. Caroline Ann BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 31 Mar 1947, Sayre, Bradford, PA 
 Mar: Lawrence Howard MILLER, 8 April 1967, Newfield, Tompkins, NY 
   Caroline grew up in Spencer NY before moving to Newfield, NY. A 1965 graduate of Newfield High school, she earned a BA 
degree in English (1989), MS in Education (1993) from The State University of New York at Cortland, Cortland County. 
 Miller children: 1 Aaron Abraham 1967     2 Jessie Rebecca 1974

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.3 Priscilla Annette BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 24 Oct 1951, Waverly, NY, Tioga General Hospital, Tioga County
 Mar: Glenn Franklin CASTERLINE; 24 Oct 1969, West Danby, Tompkins, NY; Div: 1982 Ithaca, NY
   Priscilla grew up in Spencer, NY before moving to Newfield NY, Graduating from Newfield High School in 1969.
 Casterline children: 1 Christine Feline 14 Aug 1970     .2 Casey Burton 9 Aug 1971; Died: 11 Mar 2012

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4. Howard Gritti BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 25 Aug 1953; Waverly, Tioga, NY 
 Mar: 7 Aug 1976; Lisa WINCHESTER; Sherwood, Pulaski, AR, Born; 15 July 1954, Little Rock. Pulaski. AR
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.1  Lucas Brennan1980
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.2  Jared Tyler 17 May 1985 - 6 Mar 1987
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.3  Morgan Taylor  19 Mar 1989

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.5. Arnold Seth BINGHAM ®JCBSr.
 Born: 16 Sept 1958, Ithaca, NY, Tompkins County
 Mar: Never Married 
 Children adopted Ithaca,Tompkins, NY
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.5.1.  Ira Richard 24 May 1980
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.5.2.  Zachery Joseph 3 Jun 1982

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM NETTERVILLE

1.2.9.5b.2a.2.3.2.3.1. William Alexander BINGHAM ®WAB
 Mar: 15 Dec 1990 Joan Marie LAMACHIA (Daniel Leo LAMACHIA, Joan Marie MCNEILL) Boston, Suffolk, MA; Born: 24 May 
  1961 Boston, Suffolk, MA
   Joan earned her BA from Suffolk University, Boston, in 1983 and her Masters in Bilingual Education from U. Mass, Boston in 
1988. She furthered her education with a Dual Masters in Theology and Education from Boston College in 2006 and her EdD in 
Education from Northeastern U., Boston in 2017. Finally “licensed” to teach on the university level, as of 2017 Joan became a 
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professor at Northeastern University. She teaches and manages the cooperative education program for the Department of 
International Affairs.
 Children
 1.2.9.5b.2a.2.3.2.3.1.1.  Jeremy Thomas 30 Jan 1991
 1.2.9.5b.2a.2.3.2.3.1.2.  Lucy Clair 5 Jul 1994

Generation ELEVEN

CHILDREN OF ROYSON FRANK 

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1. Channing M. BINGHAM ®DGBM (Royson F., Frederick, Thomas A., Benjamin, Jeremiah, Asa, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas) new entry
 Born: 16 Feb 1903, Rockingham, Windham Co VT ®59
 Mar: abt 1935 Ella Louise HANDFIELD (Aldolph J. HANDFIELD, Frances A.); Born: 5 Dec 1911, Ashfield, Massachusets; Died:
  27 Apr 2009, McCaysville, Fannin GA ®2068; Bur: Ashfield, Franklin, MA
 Died: 6 Jan 1985, Hydson, Pasco, FL ®1348; Bur: Plain Cemetery, Ashfield, Franklin, MA ®682
   Channing was born a Bingham in 1903. His parents divorced a few years later, shortly after his sister was born in 1905. In 1908 
his mother married Alfred Billings. Channing’s surname remained Bingham on the 1910 U.S. census. He and sister Florence were 
recorded living with mother Lily M. Billings and step father Alfred L. Billings near Pelham, MA. His stepfather was a farmer. 
Channing and Florence both attended school. ®2062 
   Sometime between 1910 and 1920 Channing switched from being a Bingham to a Billings. Although the 1920 U.S. Census 
does not show him living at home, in 1921 he was Channing Billings, living with Alfred L. Billings and Billings’s son Roger D. 
Billings at 41 Beech St., Springfield, MA. Alfred was no longer a farmer, but now a machinist in a factory and Roger a mechanic. 
Channing, however was a salesman.®1358 The three lived together in 1922, also, but had moved to 73 Spring St. in Springfield. 
®1358 
   Channing used the surname Billings the rest of his life. His Mason’s 1924 membership card recorded his name as Billings. He 
then lived in Belchertown, Ashfield, MA and worked as a farmer supervisor. In 1925 as Channing Billings he worked as an 
orderly at the Veterans Hospital in Northampton.®1358 In 1930, age 26, as Channing Billings he lived and was a student at 
American International College in Springfield, MA. ®2061 Still in operation in 2019, the college was founded in 1885 to provide 
foreign students, especially French Canadians, access to higher education. ®2063 Channing completed three years of college there.
   About 1935 Channing married as a Billings. His wife, Ella Handfield was an Ashfield, MA native, and had worked as a 
domestic maid in Northampton. In 1940 they lived in Ashfield with two sons Roy and Edward Billings. Certainly, naming his 
oldest son Roy indicates that Channing knew of his Bingham heritage. Channing worked as a salesman and he and Ella owned 
their home. Ella’s widowed French Canadian father Adolphe Handfield also lived with them as did Ella’s brother Henry 
Handfield, called nephew. 
   Another household member was a man named George Walker. He was recorded as step-father, but records do not support that 
claim. Channing’s mothers’ fourth husband was more likely George Wesley Nichols. A George A. Walker on the 1930 U.S. 
Census, then married to Beatrice, lived in Haverill, Essex County, MA. He had immigrated from New Brunswick in 1894 and 
become a naturalized citizen. His occupation was dairy farmer. An Ashfield note in the North Adams Transcript for 27 March 
1942 tells us that he had made his home for some time with his wife’s son, Channing Billings, but was now, in 1942, going to 
Haverill to live with his own son. See under 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1. Royson Frank Bingham for more on Channing’s mother Lilly 
Messinger.
   Channing and Ella lived in Ashfield until 1948. He then resigned as master of his Grange because he was moving out of town. 
®2064 He had purchased the South Amherst canning plant equipment, but what he did with the equipment we do not know. ®2065 
In November he was elected master of the Deerfield Valley Pomona Grange. ®2066 
   Channing and his family went to Florida in late 1950 or early 1951 to make their home, but had returned to Massachusetts by 
June 1951 apparently after changing their minds. ®2067 They obviously changed their minds, again, for more than thirty years 
later Channing, as a Billings, died in Florida in 1985. Ella lived another 18 years. She had lived with son Edward in McCaysville, 
GA where she died 6 years after Edward.
 Children
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1.1.  Roy Robert Billings 
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1.2.  Edward Channing Billings

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.2. Florence M. BINGHAM (Royson F., Frederick, Thomas A., Benjamin, Jeremiah, Asa, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)              new entry
 Born: abt 1905 MA®2044
   Florence was 15 years old in 1920. She lived with her mother, M. Lily, and step-father L. Alfred Billings in Agawam, Hampden 
County, Massachusetts. Consequently, her surname was recorded as Billings. She married as Florence M. Billings in Fitchburg, 
Worcester Co. MA in 1934.®2049 We have not identified her husband, nor do we know when she died.

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.1. Ruth Edith BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 18 Apr 1912, Cheshire, Berkshire, MA ®1377
 Mar (1): 1959 WINTERS
 Mar (2): 1976 BAILEY
 Died: 14 Aug 1990 Somers Point, Atlantic, NJ ®1348
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   Little is known about Ruth Edith. As a child of seven in 1920, she lived with her parents in Springfield, Hampden, MA, but she 
was not listed in either the 1925 New York state census with them, nor the 1930 U.S. federal census living at home in Kansas 
City. However, the Social Security Death Index shows that she obtained her SSN in Missouri, that she married a Winters in 1959, 
married a Bailey in 1976, last residence was Somers Point, Atlantic County, NJ. and died in 1990. 

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.2. Ralph Sidney BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 21 Jan 1914, Ashland, Middlesex, MA ®2050
 Died: 10 Jun 1919, Pittsfield, MA ®2069
   In 1919, when five years old, Ralph Sidney Bingham met a tragic death caused by third degree burns to his chest, back and 
neck. He had been playing with matches when his clothing caught fire. Hospitalized on May 21, fluid accumulated in the tissue 
and air spaces in his lungs causing pulmonary edema and septic poisoning. He died 10 June in Pittsfield, MA. The accident did 
not occur at home, 18 Atwood Ave, but at “Guild’s PL”, the street behind Pittsfield High School a mile away.®2058 

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.3. Ray Francis BINGHAM, Sr. ®DGBM
 Born: 9 Mar 1915, Wakefield, Middlesex, MA ®1377
 Mar (1): 7 Sep 1940 Nellie McGUIRE Jackson Co., MO ®2081
 Mar (2): 1945 Leona HUMPHREYS (Richard HUMPHREYS, Ida Priscilla HATHAWAY); Born: 26 Jun 1911, Ashton, Freemont, ID 
  ®2233; Mar (1): Joseph B. O’Day; Died: 3 Jul 2003, Forest Grove, Washington County, OR; Bur: Lincoln Memorial 
  Park, Portland, Multnomah, OR ®682
 Died: 25 Nov 1995, Multnomah, OR ®1377; Bur: Willamette Nat’l Cemetery, Portland, Multnomah, OR
   Ray F. or Raymond Francis lived at home until he was twenty-five when he married Nellie McGuire of Marysville, Nodaway 
County, Missouri in 1940. ®2081 At that time he worked for the Kansas City Park Dep’t. During WWII he served in the U.S. Navy 
assigned to LST 289 as a gunner. ®2234 When discharged he returned to Kansas City. His marriage to Nellie broke up. By 1945 he 
had married Leona Humphreys O’Day. Leona had three children ages 10, 9 and 8. Their father was Joseph B. O’Day, a native 
Missourian and a painter by trade. Leona was raised in Idaho, but had moved to Missouri with O’Day who was 26 years her 
senior. As of 2019 we do not know whether O’Day had died or whether he and Leona divorced before she married Ray. In 1946 
she and Ray had a daughter and son of their own, Nancy (Mel) and Ray Francis Bingham, Jr., twins. ®1875 When Ray Jr. and 
Nancy were five years old Ray Sr. moved his family to Portland, Oregon. Ray went to work for PG&C [E?] Company. Later, by 
1960, he worked for M. Reuter & Sons, a company that apparently made equipment used by other companies involved in federal 
reclamation projects.®1358 Ray was eighty years old when he died in 1995. 
 Step-children Leona Humphreys O’Day
 1. JoAnna 1935; Mar: Foster
 2. John (Pattie) 1936
 3. Alice 1937; Mar: Bond
 Children: Leona Humphreys O’Day Bingham
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.3b.1.  Ray Francis, Jr.; Born: 19 Sep 1946, Kansas City, Jackson, MO ®2232; Died: Jan 2013, 
  Hood River, OR ®682; Bur: Lincoln Memorial Park, Portland; [Obit on Legacy.com/dignitymemorial.com]
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.3b.2.  Nancy (Mel); Born: 9 Sep 1946, Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Mar: COPELAND

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.4. Doris Trenna BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 30 Jul 1916, West Haven, CT ®1377
 Mar (1): 3 Jan 1936 Thomas Turman MASON (Jeptha Cooper MASON, Orlena Jane TURMAN) Jackson County, MO ®2082
  Born: 5 Apr 1898/1900, Aldrich, Polk, MO; Died: 29 Mar 1950, Kansas City, Jackson, MO ®2056; Bur: Pleasant 
  Ridge Cemetery, Aldrich, Polk, MO ®682
 Mar (2): 14 Jun 1953 Seth Abe SWEM (William Emerson SWEM, Grace Blanche WILSON) Independence, Jackson, MO ®2054
  Born: 21 Oct 1910, Amorita, Alfalfa, OK ®2086; Died: 24 Mar 1972, Neosho, Newton, MO; Bur: Oakwood Cemetery,
  Neosho, Newton, MO ®682
 Died: 29 Nov 2000, Denver, CO; Bur: Fort Logan Nat’l Cemetery, Denver, CO ®682
   Doris Treena Bingham’s first job was with NBC, the National Biscuit Company, at its Kansas City building. She was sixteen 
when she started work in 1933.®1358 Three years later, age 19, she married Thomas Turman Mason, a baker. He was twice her 
age and had been married to Ethyl Ashcroft in 1930.®2082, 2054 Doris and Thomas already had one child, Hazel Pearl, born in Sep 
1935. The family left Kansas City for the country. In 1940 they lived in Wishart, Polk County, Missouri where Thomas farmed. 
Thomas’ mother, Jane, age 69, lived with them. Twelve or thirteen years later Doris and Thomas had a second child, Thomas 
Turman II. Husband Thomas died two years later, age fifty or fifty-two.
   In 1953 Doris married second Seth Abe Swem. He was a brakeman for the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe RR and they lived in 
Neosho, Newton County, MO.®1358 His children by his first wife were grown and on their own. Seth and Doris were married for 
almost 20 years before Seth died. 
   Doris then moved to Denver, CO to live near her son Thomas although her daughter Hazel Pearl lived in Missouri. She went by 
the name Doris Swem. In 1974 she clerked at Dolly Madison Bakery, but in 1979 the city directory recorded no occupation for 
her.®1358 Doris continued to live in Denver until she died in 2000, age 84. As a result of her marriage to Thomas T. Mason PFC 
WW I, she was buried in the Fort Logan National Cemetery in Denver.
 Mason children: 
  1. Hazel Pearl Born: 22 Sep 1935, Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Mar: 4 Oct 1953 Russell Joseph KEISER Kansas City Jackson; Died:  
   25 Sep 1998, Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Died: 20 Jul 2007, Aurora, Lawrence, MO; Bur: Mount Vernon City Cemetery, Mount  
   Vernon, Lawrence, MO ®682    
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               2. Thomas II (~1948-)

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.5. Harold Wilson BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 1917, Lynn, MA ®2051
 Mar: 30 Sep 1949 Myrtle E. VAN HOOSER Jackson County, MO ®2082; Born: 9 Jun 1918; Died: 22 Jun 2013, Overland 
  Park, Kansas ®682; Bur: Leavenworth Nat’l Cemetery, Kansas
 Died: 15 Jun 1998, Shawnee Mission, Johnson, Kansas ®1377, 1348; Bur: Leavenworth Nat’l Cemetery, Kansas ®682
   Harold lived at home through 1941, then joined the army during World War II. He served as a PFC, but his war record is 
wanting. Upon returning he lived in Kansas City and that is where he married Myrtle Van Hooser in 1949. By 1957 they had 
moved to Wichita, Kansas where Harold worked as a Boeing engineer. ®1358 This job apparently did not last long for in 1963 he 
worked at the Post Office and they lived in Mission, Kansas. ®1358 They had no children.

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.6. Alta May BINGHAM ®DGBM
 Born: 1920, Springfield, Hampden. MA ®2051
   All we know of Alta May is that she completed the 8th grade and lived at home through 1940. ®2085

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7. Paul Frederick BINGHAM ®DPB, DGBM
 Born: 10 Jul 1922, Newtown, CT ®2039
 Mar: Leola Katherine; Born: 1 Jul 1926; Died: 29 Apr 2000; Bur: Golden Gate Nat’l Cemetery ®682
 Died: 5 Jan 2011, San Bruno, CA ®2039, 1348; Bur: Golden Gate Nat’l Cemetery ®682
   Paul graduated from high school in 1940, age 18. The federal census taken a few months later described him as a new worker. 
However, Paul soon enlisted in the navy and was at Pearl Harbor when the Japanese attacked December 7, 1941. He survived the 
attack and the war and when he was discharged remained in San Francisco. The 1948 San Francisco City Directory gives his 
occupation as Electrician.®1358 He lived in the Bay Area the rest of his life, mainly San Mateo County. He and his wife. Leola, 
are buried in Golden Gate National Cemetery, San Bruno, not far from San Francisco National Airport.
 Children:
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.1. Lawrence Scott

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.8. Pearl Hazel BINGHAM
 Born: 18 Mar 1924, Bridgeport, CT ®1377
 Mar (1): 23 Jun 1947 Donald E DUGGAN Clay, MO ®1864; Born: 16 Jul 1910; Died: Dec 1968
 Mar (2): 18 Feb 1950 Elmer D STITT Jr. (Elmer D. STITT, Cleta PETREE) Jackson, MO ®2054; Born: 11 Jul 1921; Died: 12 Apr
  1998, Kansas City, Jackson, MO ®820
 Died: 22 Jun 1998, Platte City, Platte, MO ®1348
   Pearl married first Donald E. Duggan, not to be confused with Donald Eugene Duggan, in 1947 when she was twenty-three 
years old. At the time, Duggan was over thirty-seven years of age and lived in Sugar Creek, Jackson CO, MO. That marriage did 
not last long for in 1950 Pearl married second Elmer D. Stitt, Jr., not to be confused with Still as some records erroneously 
recorded. They lived in Independence, MO. Elmer had served in the Army 1942-1946. ®1267 In 1950 his occupation was boiler 
maker. ®1358 Pearl had no children by either husband. Elmer and Pearl died a little over 2 months apart in 1998. 

CHILDREN OF RALPH TOWER

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1. Frederick Smith BINGHAM
 Born: 13 Jan 1915, Keene, Cheshire, NH
 Mar: 5 Feb 1941 Margaret Alice DESILETS (Ludger E. DESILETS, Ann SCHAILL) Keene, Cheshire, NH ®1974; Born: 8 Jan 
  1916; Died: 21 Sep 2012, Keene, Cheshire, NH ®1875
 Died: 7 Nov 1989, Highlands, Duval, FL ®1982, ®2052; Bur: Saint Joseph Cemetery, Keene, NH ®682
   Between the years 1922 and 1933 Frederick lived in Marlboro, Middlesex, MA with his mother and step-father, George 
Saunders, and went by the last name Saunders. ®655 On his own at age 19 in 1934, Frederick resumed use of his birth surname, 
Bingham, and lived at 25 Bridge Street, Keene, Cheshire, New Hampshire. ®1358 Not married in 1940, Frederick lived with 
grandparents Frank W. and Hattie E. Smith in Keene using the surname Bingham. Frank worked as a machinist in a machine 
shop.®2079 That may be where he injured his right index finger as his WWII Draft Registration Card filled out the same year 
recorded a jammed index finger on his right hand.®2080 That might explain why Frank did not serve in the military during World 
War Two. 
   Frank married in 1941, Margaret Alice Desilets. He was 26, she was 25. Their marriage certificate shows that he worked at the 
New England Screw Company (NESCO) and she was a clerk in a shoe store. Frank probably worked as a machinist for NESCO 
until the war was over. By 1947 he was driving a truck for Arthur Whitcomb Company concrete and building materials with 
several locations in New Hampshire. He seems to have been a truck driver throughout the 50s, but by 1961 was a manager. ®1358 
Son Fredrick S., Jr. was a student living at home. We know little about his life from then until his death in Florida in 1989.
 Children:
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.1.  Frederick Joseph “Ted”  
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.2.  Ronald P. 
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.3.  Donald B.

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7b.1. Mary G. (Gertrude) BINGHAM ®DGBM
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 Born: 1921 Boston, MA ®2071
   We have no marriage or death records for Mary. In 1930 , age 9, she lived at home in East Greenwich, NY with her father and 
step-mother, Elizabeth. In 1935 and 1940she also lived at home, but in Rensselaer, NY. In 1940 when she was 18 she worked as a 
pharmaceutical inspector. In 1942 she lived in Rensselaer, but her occupation was now described as a packer in the 
pharmaceutical industry. ®1358

CHILDREN OF DOUGLAS EDWARD ®JCBSr. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.1.1 Benjamin BINGHAM ®JCBSr. (Douglas, Clifton A., Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Mar: Robin 
 Children 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.1.1.1 Owen 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.1.1.2 Alexis 

CHILDREN OF JAMES CLIFTON SR. ®JCBSr. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1. James Clifton BINGHAM Jr. ®JCBSr. (James C SR., Clifton A., Edward A., Ira dward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 16 Sept 1968, Oneida, Madison, NY
 Mar (1): Richelle SARACO 12 Aug 2002 (Divorced)
 Mar (2): Sheryl HAYES 8 Oct 2005, Gates, Monroe, NY; Born; 12 Mar 1976 Rochester, Monroe, NY
   James, Jr. grew up in Henrietta, NY and attended Rush Henrietta High school graduating in 1987. He enrolled at the Rochester 
Institute of Technology (RIT) to major in Restaurant Management. He left college to work on opening and managing several 
restaurants in the Rochester area. Returning to education he completed his BS in Hospitality Management from RIT in 2004. He 
now has a successful business processing New York State Liquor Operator Licenses all across New York State.
 Children born Rochester, Monroe, NY
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1.1. Jagar James Bingham,  8 Mar 1997 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1.2. Jayme Lynne Bingham, 4 Sept 1998

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.2. Jeffrey Scott BINGHAM ®JCBSr. (James C., Sr., Clifton A., Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 8 Mar 1972 Rochester, Monroe, NY
 Mar: 21 Oct 2006 Colleen JONES Johnson City, Broome , NY; Born: 22 Sept 1975, Johnson City, Broome, NY
 Jeffrey grew up in Henrietta NY and attended Rush Henrietta High school graduating in 1991. He enrolled at the Rochester 
Institute of Technology (RIT) majoring in Packaging Science. After working during college as a personal trainer and opening his 
own fitness Center for several years, he returned to RIT to complete his degree, graduating in 2007. He worked at several 
companies in the Rochester area including RDA packaging, American Aerogel and Ikoniq. In 2018, he joined Gallery Carts of 
Colorado as national sales manager working from Rochester NY. Colleen is a graduate of RIT’s National Technical Institute for 
the Deaf (NTID) and teaches American Sign Language at Rush Henrietta Burger Middle school. 
 Children born Rochester, Monroe, NY
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.2.1. Jaxstin Douglas 2 Nov 2007 
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.2.2. Jenarose Jones 24 Oct 2011

CHILDREN OF DAVID CLIFTON ®DCB 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1.1 Gregory Michael BINGHAM (David, Keith, Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 27 Dec 1970, Oswego, Oswego NY
   Gregory M. was born in the Oswego, NY hospital and lived in Fulton, Oswego, NY. He graduated Phoenix Central School 
system in June 1989. Gregg attended Onondaga Community College one year. Gregg worked at various businesses, eventually 
specializing in house repair, remodeling, and flooring in his own business. Gregory lives in Baldwinsville, Onondaga, NY. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1.2 Glenn David BiINGHAM ®DCB (David, Keith, Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 22 Feb 1974, Oswego, Oswego, NY
 Mar: 23 June 2008 Tammy COOK, Fulton, Oswego, NY; Born: 23 Sep 1973
   Glenn D. was born in the Oswego, NY hospital and lived Fulton, NY. He attended the Phoenix Central School system through 
1992. Glenn worked various jobs in warehousing; eventually attaining a commercial driver’s license and working for various 
trucking companies. He did not marry, but had Sydney Lou in 2004 with Muril Loveless. He married Tammy Cook in 2008 and 
they had Trisha Lynn in 2009. Glenn lived in Pennellville, Oswego, NY in 2016.
 Children born Oswego, NY
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1.2.1. Sydney Lou, 8 Sep 2004
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.2.1.2.2. Trisha Lynn, 16 Jun 2009

CHILDREN OF HOWARD GRITTI ®JCBSr. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.1 Lucas Brennan Bingham ®JCBSr.(Howard, Howard, Arthur, Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Nov 1980; Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 23 Sept 2010; Lauren BURR, Olathe, Johnson, KS
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 Children
 1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.4.3.4.1.1. Waylon Jared

Generation TWELVE

CHILDREN OF CHANNING M. ®DGBM

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1.1. Roy Robert Billings BINGHAM ®DGBM (Channing M., Royson F., Frederick, Thomas A., Benjamin, Jeremiah, Asa, Thomas, 

 Born: 6 Jan 1936, Springfield, Hampden. MA ®2051
 Died: 21 Aug 1987, Clearwater, Pinellas, FL ®682, ®2052; Bur: At Sea Or Ashes Scattered ®2053

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1a.1.2. Edward Channing Billings BINGHAM ®DGBM 
 Born: 21 May 1937, Ashfield, MA
 Died: 2 Nov 2003, McCaysville, Fannin GA ®1348; Bur: Billings Family Cemetery, Blue Ridge, GA ®2047
   Edward served in the U.S. Air Force 1954-1957.

CHILD OF PAUL FREDERICK

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.1. Lawrence Scott BINGHAM ®DPB
 Born: 21 Feb 1947, San Francisco, CA
 Mar: KEAST
   In 2019 Lawrence lived in San Jose, CA.
 Children:
 Daniel Paul 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.1.1. b.1978; (contributor for his family)
 Aaron 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.1.2.
 Joan 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.1b.7.1.3.
 Christina 1.1.1a.4.1a.3.2.2.1b.7.1.4.

CHILDREN OF FREDERICK SMITH

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.1. Frederick Joseph “Ted” BINGHAM
 Born: 6 Jul 1942, Keene, Cheshire, NH
 Mar: 25 Sep 1965 Donna
   In 1961 Ted was a student living at home, 8 Wilcox Terrace, Keene, NH ®1358 After marrying in 1965 he continued to live in 
Keene, where he was still living in 2012.
 Child:
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.1.  Matthew

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.2. Ronald P. BINGHAM
 Mar: Christine WESTCOTT (Albert WESTCOTT, Edith RICHARDSON); Born: 2 Jul 1947, Bellows Falls, VT; Died: 16 Sep 2017,
 Vernon, VT ®1875
   Ronald lived in Swanzey/Keene, NY in 2017. He was the small business owner of B&B Vacs. In retirement he spends the 
winters in Avon Park, FL.
 Children:
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.2.1.  Lisa B. married a Murray and had Kyle; married second a Young
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.2.2.  Shannon T. married Darrell Pendilla and had Derrick and Jordyn

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.3.2.2.7a.1.3. Donald B. BINGHAM
 Mar: Cheryl 
   In 2012 Donald and Cheryl lived in The Villages, FL.

CHILDREN OF JAMES CLIFTON, JR.. ®JCBSr. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1.1. Jagar James BINGHAM ®JCBSr. (James C. Jr, James C. Sr., Clifton A., Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)

 Born: 8 Mar 1997 Rochester, Monroe, NY
   Jagar graduated from the Charles Finney School in 2015. In 2019 he worked in Rochester in Auto sales and maintenance. 

1.2.8b.3.4.1.5.2.1.2.1.2. Jayme Lynne BINGHAM ®JCBSr. (James C. Jr, James C. Sr., Clifton A., Edward A., Ira A., Ira, Edward, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)

 Born: 4 Sept 1998, Rochester, Monroe, NY
   Jayme graduated from Greece Olympia High School in 2016 and attended Onondaga C. C. studying architecture.
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CONTRIBUTORS

BJO Brendan J. O’Donnell
ED Eileen Duncan
JCBSr James C. Bingham, Sr.
DCB David Clifton Bingham
DPB Daniel Paul Bingham
DDW Donna Dietz Webb
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